© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019

DETRO T BOARD OF POLI CE COW SSI ONERS MEETI NG
DETRO T PUBLI C SAFETY HEADQUARTERS
1301 THI RD STREET
DETRO T, M CH GAN 48226
HELD ON THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2019 AT 3:00 P.M

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019

COMM SSI ONERS PRESENT:

EVA GARZA DEWAELSCHE, Vice Chair, At Large
DARRYL D. BROWN, Conmm ssioner (District 1)
SHI RLEY A. BURCH, Conmm ssioner (District 3)
WLLI E BELL, Comm ssioner (District 4)
WLLI E BURTON, Conm ssioner (District 5)
WLLIAM M DAVIS, Conm ssioner (District 7)
ELI ZABETH BROOKS, Comm ssioner, At Large

JI M HOLLEY, Conm ssioner, At Large

ANNI E HOLT, Comm ssioner, At Large

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100

Page 2



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019

REPRESENTI NG THE CH EF OF POLI CE' S OFFI CE
CH EF JAMES CRAI G

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 3



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 4

Detroit, M chigan
Novenber 7, 2019
About 3:00 p. m

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Good afternoon. |
am police comm ssioner Eva Garza Dewael sche, vice chair
of the board and I will be conducting our mneeting today.
Chairperson Lisa Carter will not be attending today's
nmeeting. On behalf of the board we want to thank you
for attending the neeting and/or viewing this neeting on
your governnent cable channel. Today we have chaplain
Charles Bailey who will provide the invocation.

(I nvocation given.)

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, Chapl ai n.
I"d I'i ke to have our comm ssioners introduce thensel ves
but | noticed several of them stepped out. Starting
fromny right.

COW SSI ONER BURCH: Good afternoon,

Conmmi ssioner Shirley Burch, District 3.

COW SSI ONER BROOKS:  Good af t ernoon,
El i zabet h Brooks, at-|arge.

COW SSI ONER BELL: WIllie Bell, D strict 4.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Jim Hol l ey, at-Iarge.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you.

MR. H CKS: Madam Chair, you do not have a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 5

quor um

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Ckay, thank you and
then we have Chief Craig. Thank you, Chief.

CH EF CRAIG Madam Chair, thank you

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: So we'll start with
the approval of the agenda. |Is there a notion? OCh |I'm
sorry, we cannot, so we're going to go past the business
itenms and I'd like to have you introduce the BOPC staff,
pl ease.

MR. HI CKS: Thank you, Madam Chair. | do
want to indicate just prior to making those
i ntroductions that Sergeant Quinn is taping the session
today, nedia services is doing the audio/visual work and
then Caitlyn Hartley is the court reporter. And then
I"mgoing to nove in next to ne and ask for nenbers of
the BOPC staff to stand and introduce thensel ves and
when we get around to the nenbers of the office of chief
I nvestigator, Dr. MCalister will introduce those
I nvestigators.

MR. WYRI CK: Jernai ne Wrick, board
att or ney.

MR BROWN: Robert Brown, board staff.

MS. BLOSSOM Teresa Bl ossom board staff.

MS. WH TE: Good afternoon, Ml anie Wite,

executive manager of policy.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 6

M5. JOHNSON. Faye Johnson, board
account ant .

DR. ANDERSON: Dr. Anderson, director of HR

DR MCCALI STER: Good afternoon board. |'m
Dr. Polly McCalister and attending today's neeting with
me today is Supervising Investigator Akbar. Senior
I nvestigator Mandrigu (sic). Investigator Col eman.

I nvestigator Stanton. Investigator Coulter.
I nvestigator Stewart. And |Investigator Callaway.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Chi ef,
woul d you like to introduce your staff, please.

CH EF CRAIG Yes, Madam Chair. Wth ne
starting with Assistant Chief David LeValley and
Assistant Chief Wiite. W wll go around.

(O her names introduced.)

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you all for
bei ng here. Do we have any el ected officials that have
joined us today? GCivic |leaders or their
representatives? Okay then I'Il go ahead and start with
ny report. On behalf of the board | want to express our
concern and support for fallen and injured officers and
famlies. Qur concerns for officer safety and citizen
protection are the two nost inportant priorities of the
board. W receive a weekly report of injured officers

and | ask the Chief to provide us wth additional

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 7

i nformation during his report. The board of police
comm ssioners neets every week at 3 p.m at DPD
headquarters except for Thanksgiving and Chri st mas
hol i day weeks. W also neeting in the community every
second Thursday of the nonth at 6:30. Under the Detroit
city charter Article 7, Chapter 8 the board of police
conmmi ssioners is enpowered to provide civilian oversight
and supervisory control of the police departnent. CQur
board investigates noncrimnal citizens' conplaints,
nonitors the departnent for conpliance with all |aws and
reviews and nodifies police policy to elimnate

m sconduct, discrimnatory police practices and
unnecessary use of force by police.

As a civilian oversight agency we protect
the civil rights of citizens. Qur objective is to
Increase the quality of life for residents and visitors
to Detroit. | want to point to several inportant itens
for your consideration and information. The office wll
be cl osed Monday, Novenber the 11th in observance of
Veteran's Day. During Veteran's Day we acknow edge the
contributions and sacrifices of all veterans during war
and in peacetinme. Veteran's Day is also a rem nder that
all Americans contribute to active service duty.
According to the Pew Research Center in 2015 a report on

active duty personnel in the mlitary 40 percent of the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 8

defense departnent's active duty mlitary were mnority
servi cenen and wonen. The Latino share of this figure
Is 12 percent. African Anerican figure is 17 percent.
And the Asian figure is 4 percent. FEach of these ethnic
and racial mnority groups have and continue to
participate in the defense of our country.

Agai n, this acknow edgenent is for veterans
who contributed to mlitary operations during war as
wel | as peacetine. Just a rem nder the board does not
requi re anyone to identify thenselves as a precondition
to participate in our neetings. | also want to rem nd
the board that we have confirmed the M chigan Mini ci pal
League's board training on parlianmentary procedures and
the Open Meetings Act to be held on Monday, Decenber
9th, 2019 at 6 p.m in the BOPC conference room
I ncluded in your board packet, which was e-nailed to you
on Tuesday and is provided in a hard copy today, is the
nmeeting agenda m nutes, various reports and a second
report on facial recognition fromDPD s crine
intelligence unit, Captain Aric Tosqui. W plan to
share with the chief our witten revisions to the facial
recognition report that we believe will enhance the
communi cations and reporting process and ensure that the
report conforns to the policy directive on facial

recognition.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 9

Today we have one resolution for Corporal
Sidney C. Bragg, a 42 year veteran of the Detroit Police
Departnment which will read into the record to honor
Corporal Bragg's nmany years of dedicated service. W
al so have one presentation on ConpStat, which in | aw
enforcenent stands for Conputer Statistics dealing
specifically with crime. It was developed in the 1990s
by New York Police Departnent to hel p understand the
geographic location of crime and to incorporate
i mportant information on tine, nethods and ot her factors
used to better deploy police personnel to fight crine.
Qur goal is to better understand how ConpStat is
currently utilized by the departnment. Captain John Svec
of investigative operations will be presenting. Under
the chief's report |I'mrequesting an update on our city
w de crinme statistics and any critical issues facing the
departnment. At the end of the neeting we will have
public comments, so please nmake sure you print your nane
on a speaker's card | ocated on the back table or
obtai ned from M. Robert Brown. W need your card to be
submtted before the end of the chief's report. And
each speaker will be allotted two mnutes to speak.
Pl ease pl ace your cell phones and other electronic
devices on vibrate to avoid disruptions to our neeting.

Finally, I would |ike to encourage

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 10

cooperation and order at our neeting. As discussed in
the past we need to treat each other with respect and
prof essionalism Conm ssioners nust be recogni zed by
the chair in order to speak and | ask that conm ssioners
restrict their comments to issues that are relevant to
the agenda and to be brief to allow anble tinme for
public comments. For the attendi ng audi ence pl ease note
that there is a tinme on the agenda for citizens' input
and feedback. W want to run an orderly neeting,

i ncludi ng public comments and adjourn by 4:30. Now I'd
like to go to the resolution, if | may ask conmm ssi oner
Br ooks.

COW SSI ONER BROOKS:  Thank you. This
resolution is honoring retiring Corporal Sidney Bragg.
Whereas Sidney C. Bragg was appointed to the Detroit
Pol i ce Departnent on Decenber the 19th, 1977. Upon
graduating fromDetroit Metropolitan Police Acadeny,
Police Oficer Bragg began his career at the first
preci nct control operation section. And whereas he
dutifully served the first precinct patrol operations
section, 12th precinct and traffic enforcenent. Police
O ficer Bragg displayed tremendous diligence, aptitude
I n his assignnents.

On Cctober the 18th, 2018 he was pronoted to

rank of corporal, and continued to serve as traffic

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 11

enforcenment until his retirenment. And whereas during
the | aw enforcenent career Corporal Bragg along with the
anot her officer were the first certified notorcycle
instructors for the departnent. He was deserving
recipient of a Chief Merit Award, Perfect Attendance
Award, Perfect Driving Award, both Consent Judgnent

Awar ds and the Maj or League Basketball Al Star
recognition award, the Rosa Parks Funeral Recognition
Award, the Super Bowl Recognition Award and Harvey
Relief Award as well as commendations from supervisors
and nunerous letters of appreciation fromcitizenry; and
wher eas, Corporal Bragg has tirelessly served the
Detroit Police Departnent, the citizens of Detroit and
its neighboring communities for 42 years, a renmarkable
mlestone in his career. Four decades of |aw
enforcenent dually nmerit special appreciation for
Corporal Bragg. H s professionalism conmmtnment to
public service, integrity and dedi cati on have been a
credit to the police departnent. He is highly respected
as a consunmate professional. Now, therefore, let it be
resol ved that the Detroit Board of Police Conm ssioners
speaking for the citizens of Detroit and Detroit Police
Departnment awards this resolution in recognition of
Corporal Sidney Bragg, 42 years of dedication and

diligence public service. H s professionalism

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 12

integrity and life long commtnent to the city of
Detroit and its citizens nerit our highest regard.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you,
Commi ssioner. Before we take a vote | want to recogni ze
two conm ssioners that just cane in a few m nutes ago.
Wul d you pl ease introduce yoursel ves?

COWM SSI ONER BROMWN:  Conmi ssi oner Darryl
Brown, District 1.

COWM SSI ONER BURTON:  Conmi ssioner Wllie E.
Burton, District 5.

COW SSI ONER DAVI S: Pol i ce Conmi ssi oner
WIlliamDavis, District 7.

MR. HI CKS: Madam Chair, you have a quorum

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Now t hat
we have a quorum|'mgoing to go back to approval of the
agenda for today. |Is there a notion?

COW SSI ONER BELL:  So noved.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY:  Second.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: It's been noved and
seconded. All those in favor indicate by saying aye.

MOST COWMM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Opposed?

COW SSI ONER BROWN:  Nay.

COW SSI ONER BURTON:  Nay.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Abstentions? Ckay,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

DBOPC

11/ 07/ 2019 Page 13

notion carries. And then |I'd also like to go back to
approval of the mnutes for Cctober 31st. |Is there a
not i on?

COW SSI ONER BURCH:  So noved.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY:  Support.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: It's been noved and
seconded. All those in favor indicate by saying aye.

MOST COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: (Opposed?

COW SSI ONER BURTON:  Nay.

COW SSI ONER BROWN:  Nay.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Mbdtion carries. Now
I"d like to go back on the agenda to the chief's report.

COWM SSI ONER BROOKS: Are we going to make a
nmotion for..

VI CE CHAIR DEWAELSCHE: Onh |'m sorry, chief
excuse ne. W do need a notion to approve.

COW SSI ONER BROOKS: We t hank and
congratul ate you Corporal Sidney C. Bragg.

COW SSI ONER BURCH: | nove for approval .

COWM SSI ONER DAVI'S: Support.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: It's been noved and
seconded that we approve the resol ution honoring
Corporal Sidney C. Bragg. Al those in favor indicate

by sayi ng aye.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 14

ALL: Aye.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: (Opposed? Thank you.
Motion is approved. Now, Chief, we can go to your
report. Thank you.

CH EF CRAIG Thank you. Good afternoon
Board. For ny crinme report overall violent crinme we're
down 3 percent. Couple of areas of a concern we're up 7
hom ci des as of today's date. W're down 19 sexual
assaults. W' re down 404 aggravated assaults. W' re up
18 nonfatal shootings. W 're up 61 robberies and down
58 carjackings. Again, an overall 3 percent reduction
in violent crime. Property crine we're down 2 percent.
And so when we | ook at starting with hom cide one of the
things that we've noticed a recent trend is a lot of the
shootings are involving argunents that quickly erupt
into violence. One such case is a hom cide that
occurred on the first of the nonth at a bar called Cub
Celebrity. It's a Geen Light location. This instance
It was a fist fight. A suspect produced a gun and shot
the victim This suspect was identified, probable
identification due to facial rec and then subsequent
photo Iine up and a warrant has been submtted to the
Wayne County prosecutor's office on that suspect.

A second incident, which is becomng a

common occurrence. Again, another fight. This was over

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 15

at Dice Gane. A suspect began firing shots after he
pul l ed out a gun. And so we have a fatal hom cide
victimin that one. So again that's becom ng nore and
nore of a trend. W're seeing fewer gang or

group-rel ated shootings. It could be we believe through
the work we're doing with cease fire and sone of the
intervention work that we're doing. Robberies for the
first time this quarter as | indicated we're seeing 61
nore robberies, although carjackings are fewer by 58.
Precincts that are | eading the 8th precinct is I|eading,
followed by the 10th precinct and the 7th precinct.
Concerning the 7th and 10th precincts over the |ast few
years have been | ower in robberies, so |I'mgoing to ask
t he assistant chief and deputy chiefs of respective

bureaus to provide ne information as to robbery patterns

in those three areas. That's really all | have to
report, so if you have any questions, I'll take
questi ons.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, Chief.
Are there any questions? Conm ssioner.

COW SSI ONER DAVIS:  Chief. | know like
every week since |like you reporting the carjackings and
the vehicle thefts are dowmn do you anticipate if this is
true and if it continues that our auto rates wll go

down?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 16

CHEF CRAIG | don't really understand the
question. The insurance, you're tal king about auto
I nsurance rates?

COW SSI ONER DAVI S:  Yes.

CH EF CRAIG | don't understand the
question because there's a |ot of issues that are very
conmplex. | wish | could tell you very sinply that, you
know, the fewer cars stolen it's nore conplex than that.
It's a state issue. Detroit's directly inpacted, has
been for many years and has sonmething to do with the
medical. |'mnot the expert on understanding rates but
it's not solely on vehicle theft. W have a |ot of
unl i censed drivers, no-fault. So we have a | ot of
i ssues involved inthat. | wish | could tell you if we
zero' d out the nunber of auto thefts in the city of
Detroit, rates would dramatically fall. | just don't
think that's the sole answer to that.

COW SSI ONER DAVI S:  Ckay.

COWM SSI ONER BROMN:  Thr ough the chair,
poi nt of information for Conm ssioner Davis. State
representative Sherry Gay- Dagnogo did a town hal
meeting on insurance rates and it was a | ot of
I nformation that tal ked about why our rates are high and
It i1s because of the personal injury protection and how

| awsuits are filed and al so has sonething to do wth the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 17

UCR reports and how the FBI receiving information of
where vehicles that are stolen end up and that's one of
the issues. Chief, you said the 8th precinct is

| eadi ng. Wen you say nunber eight, you get ny
attention. | see that we just up a little bit with
aggravat ed assaults and nonfatal shootings. Those are
the only areas you're speaking of ?

CHIEF CRAIG No, | actually tal ked about --
when | tal k about violent crime -- | know this is one of
your fellow comm ssioners, generally, | would focus on
hom ci des and nonfatal shootings. Factually, all you
of ten hear our robberies have been down up until the
| ast nmonth or ago, now we're seeing an uptick in
robberies, which hasn't been the case for the entire
year. So | need to understand why and why is it
happening in particular the 7th and 10th precinct. The
8th precinct it's no secret it has the nost -- the
hi ghest popul ati on, the highest crine probably
conparable to nunber 9 but the 7th and the 10th
generally are not but they're the highest in robberies.

COW SSI ONER BROWN:  So, Chief, just how are
t he Amazon robberies |ike people taking packages off
porches are those like -- are they tagged in the robbery
category?

CHEF CRAIG No, that's a larceny. That's

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 18

a property crine.

COW SSI ONER BROWN:  Ckay cool .

CH EF CRAIG Many tines people get
| arceni es and robberies confused. |In fact when you | ook
specifically at our larcenies year-to-date we're down
343 incidents, which is a 3 percent reduction. W are
up in auto thefts whereas |ast year, throughout [ ast
year and maybe the first two quarters of this year we
were down in auto thefts but that would be | arceny.

COW SSI ONER BROAN:  Thank you.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you.
Conmmi ssi oner Bel .

COW SSI ONER BELL: Yes, Madam Chair. |
just want to give kudos to Chief Craig and DPD but
mainly | guess the Public Safety Foundation for
sponsoring and hosting above and beyond the cel ebration
| ast night. As always it was outstanding. This year
was rather unique in ny experience, our experience. W
had the opportunity at our table to interact wth a
seven nonth probation officer who was one of the
officers of nunber nine and that responded to the fire
on Mack as we well know in nunber five. |In talking to
his nom she was so proud of him | said, seven nonth; |
said, yeah, | renenber he spoke at ny acadeny cl ass

march, you know. | just want to say that was really a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 19

bl essing to witness that type of hero police and fire
that we recognize. | think if not the nedia -- all the
medi a shoul d have been there to highlight that
particul ar opportunity to focus on these officers,
'cause there's so many stories of doing a great job.

And once a year we cone together. W all know they out
there every day around the clock serving the public and
when you have a young officer who take on the challenge
of a firefighter, as you well know ny respond is watch
the hose but they did not hesitate to go into that
building. And | say personally 'cause ny sister and
first cousin were in that building and they w tness that
type, so they still talking about how they responded and
thank you. | just want to acknow edge that.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you.

CH EF CRAIG Through the chair | just want
to acknow edge Conm ssioner for com ng out and
supporting the heroic work. As you pointed out,
Conm ssi oner Bell, that was a very unique incident. For
t hose who don't know the first responder on the scene
was a police sergeant. Wen he saw the building on fire
he i mredi ately went in without protective gear that
firefighters wear and shortly after he went into the
| ocation while it was on fire, then several other DPD

of ficers responded and al so went into the location. And

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 20

during the presentation yesterday, as you know, it
showed the body worn canera of the actual rescue. In
fact the noderator who was giving the award literally
got very enotional during the giving of the award 'cause
she's a district manager. It was her area. So you're
ri ght exceptional work by police officers.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, Chi ef.
And | also want to recogni ze one of our comm ssioners,
Conmi ssi oner Betty Brooks who sits on the foundation
board and has a lot to do wth the success of the
programas well and yes, Chief, it was very, very
enotional to watch that and | thought it was a great
experience for comm ssioners and even the public to
actually witness what the body caneras are showi ng while
they're, you know, in action. So that was very, very
Interesting. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER BROOKS: | just have a couple
of things to say. Everything has been said. | just
w sh that communities could have been out there because
our police officers work hard. 1It's a thankless job and
| just wish that people could have been there to have
seen this and to watch all of our police officers
wal ki ng around in uniforns protecting us. And | just
want to say we have the best police. W have the best

chief and [ ast night was proof of it when you saw all of

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 21

t he commendati ons and nedals that were given out. So,
Chi ef, thank you very nuch.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thanks you. Any
ot her conm ssi oners?

COWM SSI ONER BURCH:  Yes, Chief Craig |
woul d just like to commend D.C. Bettison. On Cctober
21st is when we had the joint neeting of nunber 9 and
nunber 11 at the Pleasant Road Baptist Church. Sorry
you coul d not make that neeting.

CH EF CRAIG | had a conflict, sorry.

COW SSI ONER BURCH:  Yes, sir. That's okay.
| understand; they told us. W thank you but anyway the
nmeeting went very well. Qur purpose was to bring both
precincts together to share the different issues that we
have in common, so that canme up as you always say the
conm ssi oner speaks about speeding, so these are the
t hree ordi nance that we spoke about that six pastors
that agreed to go into having CB patrol to be trained.
So D.C. Bettison brought in | think she was a forner
police officer. Wat's her nane? Mira Gacie. So now
Ms. Gacie is going to go to different precincts, she's
comng to us first. Next Tuesday she's going to cone to
the 11th precinct and speak about how we can start CB
patrol. W need to get that back in to support our

officers as Ms. Brooks, Comm ssioners Brooks said. W

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 22

appreci ate the police but they need help so therefore,
you can join and sign up, |learn how to have CB patrol in
your nei ghborhood. So |I want to thank D.C. Bettison for
that, bringing that to the table. The neeting was
excellent and then, Chief, we had a neeting that
previous after the 21st we had a neeting on the 30th so
now we're ready to go out and address to size with DPW
t he ordi nances comng into the city of Detroit.

CH EF CRAIG Thank you. Through the chair
| wanted to add one nore thing and we'll be prepared to
make a presentation to the board. W've all read and
heard about the nunber of suicides particularly anong
NYPD in New York this past week for facial recognition.
| had a chance to neet with and talk to a nunber of NYPD
to try to understand what's going on. M take away from
ny conversations with at |east five different nenbers of
that departnment is they don't feel supported. They
don't feel supported at all l|evels through the el ected.
They were careful not to say nuch about the police
chief, but they did nention the Mayor in a big way and
so for that ny take away is, you know, these police
officers go out and they do this tough work and we have
to be wlling -- and |I' mnot sayi ng support bad behavi or
but when you tal k about the things they do each and

every day and a testanent of what went on |ast night, we

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 23

have to constantly nake sure that we're giving themthe
ki nd of support because if not, there may be the
resi dual of other things happening.

So that said, you know, we started our peer
support effort. |It's gone real well and so now we have
a permanent part. W have assigned nenbers a few.

W're starting with three; that will be their full-tine
job. Because the ones that have been doing the
part-time they' re overwhel med and there are a | ot of
officers, nore than | know, that reach out to peer
support and express sone of the issues they're having
personally. And so this is a thing that we have to do.
And so we've identified a |ocation prelimnarily on the
east side, a fornmer mni station that we will use as a

| ocation where officers or civilian enployees who are in
trauma can go confidentially and talk to soneone.
Because one of the issues, and this is comng out in New
York to a | esser degree in Chicago, is that officers are
concerned about the stigma that when they're involved in
a crisis situation they don't want to say that they're
inacrisis. So they hold it in and that's another
thing that started happening. So we are working -- Todd
has -- D.C. Bettison is doing a great job coordinating
that piece so as soon as we get closer, especially when

it'"s tine to cut a ribbon on that |location, | want to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 24

make sure you're invited, because | think that's a very
I nportant part because if our cops are not healthy, they
can't serve.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, Chi ef.
And | would just |like to add anong that support, and |
know it's sonething that the comm ssioners are al ways
| ooking at, is the support and pay; the support and
tools to do their jobs safely and effectively, and
heal th benefits so that they can take advantage of, you
know, those nedical services. So we would want to | ook
at all of that, you know, when you give that
presentation. So thank you so nuch. And is there --
are there any other questions? |f not, does that
concl ude your report?

CH EF CRAIG That's ny report.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Thank
you kindly. So we're having a presentation to the board
on ConpStat as | nentioned and we have Captain John
Svec.

CAPTAIN SVEC: (Good afternoon conm ssioners.
"' m Captain Svec on behalf of the ConpStat unit. So the
CompStat Unit we are a direct report to the detective
bureau, deputy chief. It's nmade up of one captain.
Sergeant Hall is nmy partner in the ConpStat unit. He's

al so responsible for the NIBIN unit. And we have three

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 25

police officers assigned to us. Like the conm ssioner
stated ConpStat stands for conputer statistics dealing
specifically wwth crine. It was devel oped in the '90s
in the New York Police Departnent to hel p reduce crine.
It was found to be an effective way to accurately track
crime and use the information to deploy officers to
address it in a tinely manner.

DPD s focus in ConpStat, we hold the
nmeetings on a biweekly basis. Executives from al
precincts and specialized commands are present. The
process is constantly evolving to keep the information
fresh and tinmely. W focus on tinmely and accurate
i nformation, rapid depl oynent of resources, effective
tactics and relentless followup. W focus on overal
crime trends including patterns and alerts. W focus on
one or two specific part one crinmes we | ook for
patterns, what precincts are |eading in those areas.
Two commands are specifically investigated for
I nvestigative supervising and patrol managenent. W
| ook at Project Green Light statistics and risk policy
review, including training, citizen conplaints, use of
force, body worn canera and accidents. |'ve included a
coupl e of exanples of slides we include in our
presentation. This is city wde robberies. W [ook for

patterns, clusters. As you can see there's a cluster in

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

DBOPC

11/ 07/ 2019 Page 26

t he sout hwest portion of the 11th precinct. W |ook at
t hose cases, look for simlarities and followup with
the O C on those.

Here's a BOLO that was put out on a suspect
that was commtting nunmerous larcenies in the third
precinct. This information is put out while we have all
commands in the roomso they can push that out to the
commands and speak to their officers about it. This is
acity wde and as you can see it's spread to the
subur bs, robbery, larceny pattern. The officer in
charge of this case would be there to brief executives
on the progress.

Here's a sanple of our Geen Lights. The
G een Light indicates how many each command has and the
two bottomline indicate a review of the speci al
attentions to those |ocations over the past several
months. So | know I went kind of quick but if you have
any questions or anything you want ne to el aborate on,
feel free to ask questions.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Conmi ssi oners, are
t here any questions?

COWM SSI ONER BROMN:  Yes, Madam Chair j ust
one.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE:  Yes.

COWM SSI ONER BROMWN:  |Is the site for the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 27

city view for the citizens that go on the website to
view this information?

CAPTAIN SVEC. Yes, sir.

CH EF CRAIG Through the chair | wanted to
add sonet hing, and | should have tal ked about this in ny
remarks, which is in direct correlation with our
CompStat and certainly making sure the community's
aware. Detroit has just received this app called
Citizens. And it's in New York, LAl think and a few
other major cities and it just cane to Detroit. And
basically as a conmunity nenber you sign on you get this
app but the beauty of it so if you |ive anywhere in the
city, so the east side you knowin real tinme what crines
are occurring; so for exanple, if there's a shooting in
progress a block fromwhere you reside, you' |l get that
notification. And so community nenbers can then put
addi tional information like let's say we saw a vehicle
| eaving, firing froma vehicle, the vehicle's described.
So for |aw enforcenent and for the comunity it
potentially can be a great tool. So at the appropriate
time 1'd like to have soneone cone in who can really
tal k about this app but | encourage you in the neantine
maybe | ook at it because wherever you're at |ike right
now | can tell you within the last, so in East English

one hour ago there was a fire. It reports fires,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 28

traffic collisions, any kind of crinmes and it's directly
connected into our 9-1-1. So it's alnost |ike you have
and know what's going on in your neighborhood. It works
very simlar to the -- many of you may be famliar with
the Waze app. It's a traffic app, tells you if there's
atraffic obstruction or... but this is just involving
with 9-1-1 calls and it's sel ective about what those
calls are.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: That's very
interesting. | was just going to ask the question but
Conmmi ssi oner Brown kind of asked it about the citizen
access to this ConpStat program because | know that in
certai n nei ghborhoods there are groups, neighborhood
groups that get together with the community relations
meeting -- within the neeting and I guess they go over
sone of those CompStat reports, which is really hel pful
you know, to the community groups as well. So | think
that would be really, really inportant to train and to
teach them you know, how to utilize this information
Any ot her comments?

COW SSI ONER BROCKS:

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Yes. (o ahead.

COW SSI ONER BROOKS: Yeah, | have a
guestion. On Sunday one of ny nei ghborhoods at nmass --

not ny nei ghbor but the woman at mass said that there's

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 29

a car, and I"'mnot going to give out the information
because she doesn't want her nane out. There's a car
that sits on her street, just sits, and they're afraid.
The guy lives on the street but they're afraid to say
anything and if | knew what she could do; and | know
this is not the time to bring this up but is there a | aw
agai nst cars just parking in driveways where they're not
supposed to be parked or just parking on the street al
day all night or whatever? |s there a rule?

CH EF CRAIG Through the chair, it depends
on what the issue. | nean, if the car's parked legally
on the street. Are you tal king occupi ed vehicle or
unoccupi ed vehicl e?

COW SSI ONER BROOKS: No, no one's in it.

CH EF CRAIG Oh | nean, certainly your NPO
or that person's NPO can conme out and investigate, see
If the car's a stolen vehicle. Has it been there for a
| ong tinme?

COW SSI ONER BROOKS:  Ckay.

CH EF CRAIG Been there for a while?

COWM SSI ONER BROOKS:  Yes.

CH EF CRAIG Could be a stolen vehicle. |If
you know the | ocation, nmaybe we can get a look into it.

DEPUTY CHI EF BETTI SON:  Yep.

COW SSI ONER BROOKS:  Thank you.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 30

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Any ot her
comm ssi oners?

COWM SSI ONER HOLLEY: On page four B-OL-O
what does that stand for?

CAPTAIN SVEC: Be on the | ook out.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: | was afraid it was
going to be sonething like that. Wy not just say that.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Acronyns. Any ot her
qguestions or comments?

COW SSI ONER BURCH:  Yes, | do, Madam Chair.
|"msorry. Chief Craig, just give us sone clarity
because thi s happened on Dequindre. It was a bad car
accident and the person that did the hitting they ran;
got out of the car and ran away, okay, so you call that
a hit and run, right? So when the officers came there
was only one squad to cone. Are all officers trained of
when there's an accident that they know to go above the
street where the accident is to block off where traffic
won't try to cone through when the street is bl ocked?
Are all officers trained to do that to contact sonebody
to cone and assi st them because it was only one squad
car that cane to that accident?

CH EF CRAIG Through the chair | nmean each
accident investigation is treated differently. | don't

know what -- if it's a pretty significant accident; it's

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC

11/ 07/ 2019 Page 31

di srupting traffic.

COW SSI ONER BURCH: |t was.

CHEF CRAIG |If the supervisor comes to
hel p, direct other officers but officers can request
assistance. I'mnot famliar with that one on
Dequi ndr e.

COWM SSI ONER BURCH:  Yeah, Dequindre. Yes,
it was pretty bad. So in other words, people couldn't
cone fromthe north or the south because he was bl ocking
all across the street but people kept com ng through
because they didn't know and they kept trying to zigzag,
go through the accident. It wasn't handl ed properly.

CH EF CRAIG Ckay. Do you know what date?

COWMM SSI ONER BURCH:  The date | can get it
| ater.

CH EF CRAIG kay, thank you

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Any ot her
conm ssioners? |If not, thank you very nuch Captain.
W'l | hear now fromthe board secretary.

MR H CKS: Thank you, Madam Chair.
sinply want to draw your attention to the four itens
that are listed on the agenda. Again, these itens are
listed informationally for the board so in a | ot of
cases the information has already been included in the

chair's report but | did want to point out that we did

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 32

receive a second of the facial recognition report. W
received a letter from corporation counsel and notes
fromthe -- or mnutes fromthe Elected Oficers
Conpensati on Conm ssion and then Director G aveline sent
conmmuni cations from Professional Standards and this was
the request that we had nade sone tine ago relative to
some disciplinary information and he essentially assured
us that information was forthcom ng. He had al ready
began to give information to the Ofice of the Chief

I nvestigator relative to OCl conplaints but our request
al so expanded beyond this OCl and he just assured us
that they're putting together the informati on and we
expect that to be com ng soon.

And then of course we received and we
duplicated in your packet several citizen requests to
have an NPO officer return to his assignnment and that is
the item nunber for this listed on the incom ng
conmuni cations. Unless you have a particular concern or
question, that would conclude ny report today.

COWM SSI ONER BROWN:  Madam Chai r.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Yes.

COW SSI ONER BROMWN: | just have a question.
| noticed that the information on his report was not
attached to the agenda that went out in the Tuesday

packet. When did that change and why wasn't it -- it's

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 33

here now and there's no anendnents to the agenda t hat
went out. This went out city wde, so what's the
difference in the change of procedure; why this
I nformation not comng out in the Tuesday packet like it
had been?

MR HCKS: First of all, what we do on
Tuesday is we put out a tentative agenda. Between
Tuesday and the Thursday neeting there are a nunber of
pi eces of information that cone into the office. W are
conmitted to getting that information to you as soon as
we receive it, so that really reflects that the
information canme in really after that period of tine and
that is the reason why | list out in the agenda all of
the things that are incom ng.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Any ot her questions?

COW SSI ONER DAVIS: | have a questi on.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Go ahead.

COW SSI ONER DAVI'S:  You got sone
correspondence fromthe corporate counsel ?

MR. HI CKS: Yes.

COWM SSI ONER DAVIS: Are we going to get a
copy of it?

MR HCKS: It is inside your packet.

COW SSIONER DAVIS: | didn't see it. Ckay.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Any ot her questions?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 34

MR. HI CKS: And Madam Chair, the
correspondence from corporation counsel has to do with
corporation counsel notifying elected officials of the
wor k of the el ected conpensation conm ssion, SO you mnay
have seen it in your packet but, you know, the subject
may have thrown you but that was the communi cation

COW SSI ONER DAVI S: Ckay.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: So M. Hicks, so
then the information that we're discussing that woul d be
listed under your report will be reflected in the next
week's neetings, am|l correct -- mnutes?

MR HICKS: Wll, the facial recognition
report for exanple it's come to the office; it was
distributed. The elected -- the other itens they' re not
-- we're reporting that they're in; they may or may not
be necessary for you to take any particular action. For
exanpl e, the el ected conpensati on boards owed
comm ssion, they sinply reported out that they had made
a decision on adjusting the salaries for elected
officials and we supplied you with a copy of their
m nutes where that was done and a copy of the letter
from corporation counsel who cited their authority to do
that but that's not sonething -- that's information for
you but it's not sonething that would cone on your

agenda because there's no action item necessarily for

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 35

you to take.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Al l right, thank
you. |Is there any unfinished business that needs to
cone before the board?

COWM SSI ONER HOLLEY: Ma' am

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Yes, Reverend
Hol | ey.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: | asked last week to
honor Don Connors (sic), and so | just don't understand
why; you prom sed nme you woul d do sonething at this
meeting and now | ' masking that if you don't mnd if you
need help with it, | don't mnd helping you with it but
al so want to make sure also if it's (inaudible) we did
other like this, can there be sone presentation fromthe
chair to the famly letting them know (i naudi bl e).

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Yes, we've done that
in the past where we've invited the famly to give a
resol ution of sone sort.

MR HICKS: Yes, we'll prepare a resolution
and reach out to the famly and work out a conveni ent
time for themto cone before the board so that such a
presentation can be made to them Yes, we'll do that.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE:  Conmi ssi oner ?

COW SSI ONER BELL: Madam Chair, | think it

woul d be very tinely in reference to Comm ssioner Holl ey

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 36

respond to help us out on that that we push for our next
community neeting. | think that woul d be appropriate
and a good tinme before our conmunity if they can
accomodate us; if not, we'll go forward to do it in a

timely manner.

MR, H CKS: Conmm ssioner, |'msure we can
have the resolution; | don't know what the schedule w |l
be for the famly but we'll have the resolution for that

nmeeting. W will make a request.

COW SSI ONER BELL:  Ckay.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Any
ot her unfini shed business? Hearing none is there any
new busi ness?

COW SSI ONER BROMN:  Yeah, Madam Chair,
just had a question.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Conmi ssi oner.

COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  Last week | had to
| eave because again the information about the agenda was
not posted on the closed session; it was the sanme issue.
But | watched the video and it spoke of we took a notion
to rescind a resolution and it just gave a nunber and
["mjust trying to be clear on that resolution, was that
the one rescinding the del egated authority given to
board secretary?

VI CE CHAIR DEWAELSCHE: |'m sorry, go ahead.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 37

Do you know what resol ution?

MR H CKS: Yes, that was one of the itens;
there were | believe five itens in which you voted on.
They essentially appointed the staff that was hired
under the delegated authority. It also rescinded the
del egated authority and there was one other itembut it
is listed in your -- on the back part of your m nutes,
all five or six of those itens.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: (kay, page four did
you say?

MR. WYRI CK: Page four. Through the chair.

COW SSI ONER BROWN:  So Madam Chair, al so
concerning that section of the charter with hiring I
woul d just like to request a | egal opinion through
corporate counsel. It speaks on the board can appoint a
board secretary. The board can appoint a chi ef
I nvestigator and all other staff are hired according to
the section of the charter governing human resources;
and the articles and the resolutions that | sawin the
m nutes said that we appoi nted; we appointed and
reappoi nted these people, so if the charter is saying
that our charter-mandated responsibilities say that we
can only appoint two positions, what's the clarification
of the appointnent of all these other people? And if we

di d appoint them then do those jobs have to be reposted

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC

11/ 07/ 2019 Page 38
to go through the HR process? | just want an opinion on
It, that's all I'm asking.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Conmi ssi oner Bel | .

COW SSI ONER BELL: Madam Chair, we already
have the opinion. 1In the closed session corporation
counsel addressed the issue. And therefore, that's why
we cane out and took the steps and corporation counsel
was present so we followed the recommendation of the
charter. Corporation counsel was very thorough in terns
of the IGreport, so we followed the corporation counsel
gui dance in reference to this matter and | think the
director of personnel in conpliance. The bottomline is
that we have opportunity by charter to appoint w thout
goi ng through a process. They're all appointed, so
we' ve gone over that but basically, | think you review
the process in terns of the whole report of corporation
counsel. He was very thorough; it was -- the neeting
was about an hour long in reference to all those issues
about what we have undergone, so we al ready have that
opi ni on.

COW SSI ONER BROMN:  Madam Chair, we did not
di scuss that particular section of the charter. | just
want an opinion on that particular section of the
charter. Based on those three facts about the

appoi ntnment of the board secretary, appointnent of the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC

11/ 07/ 2019 Page 39

chief investigator and howit reads to all of the staff
are hired, so the charter clearly says in there we can
only appoint those two positions. | just wanted clarity
onit. That's all |'m asking.

VI CE CHAIR DEWAELSCHE: So M. Secretary,
wi Il you prepare a question to be asked?

MR H CKS: Yeah, Madam Chair. Yes. W do
have a board attorney and | think that given the history
and the practice, which the corporation counsel may not
i medi ately know, it m ght nake sense to go to our board
attorney and have our board attorney to generate either
a response or sonething in answer to the board's
concern. That would be ny suggestion, 'cause | think
that he has given this information on that in the past
and we can update the information and so forth and
circulate that.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: So coul d Attorney
Wrick prepare sonething and then we can present it to
the board and if Conmm ssion Brown still has a questi on,
then we can go fromthere to the corporation counsel.
Thank you. Any other questions?

COWM SSI ONER BURTON:  Through the chair.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE:  Conmi ssi oner.

COW SSI ONER BURTON:  Hi . So, you know,

based off of the city inspector general's report and for

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N O O b W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 40

the integrity of the board of police comm ssion what

actions are

-- 1s going to be taken by this board

regardi ng Gregory Hi cks our board secretary?

we have 145

| say 145?

deci si on so

W t hin that

weeks.

(i naudi bl e) .

down?

notified so

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: M understanding is
days to nake --

MR. WYRI CK: 45 days.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Oh | thought -- did
Ckay, we have 45 days.

MR. WYRI CK: Correct.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: To neke t hat

we wi |l discuss and nmake that decision

peri od.

MR. WYRI CK:  \Wich woul d be early Decenber.
VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: So we have severa

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Madam Chai r per son

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Yes, Conm ssi oner.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Just a point of

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Can you put your mc

COWM SSI ONER HOLLEY: That if everybody's

that everybody can be there and have the

questions asked and so forth so that all the information

that any board nenber would want can be notified that's

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 41

when they're going to be there. | think it's inportant
that we do that rather than trying to second guess after
we neet. Wth all respect to the conm ssioner, which
think deserves the answer. Is it okay?

COWM SSI ONER BROMN:  Yeah, Conmi ssioner it's
okay.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Any
ot her questions or comments? Hearing none -- oh
Conmi ssi oner.

COW SSI ONER BROOKS: | don't have a
question but since we are not allowed to have comm ttee
nmeetings | amstill working with recruiting; | wll do
it alone. Anyone out there that knows any pl ace; we
need police officers. Wen you all tal k about wanting
themin your communities, we got to go get them so they
can get training. So anyone out there that will help ne
| would appreciate it. You can give ne nanmes of places
where we can put recruiting tables up and not having
meetings is not going to stop nme. Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER DAVI'S: Poi nt of information.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Conmi ssi oner Davi s.

COW SSI ONER DAVIS:  Was there a vote saying
that we're not going to have subcomrttee neetings?

COW SSI ONER BROOKS: Yes. Yeah, you were

t here.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 42

COW SSI ONER DAVIS: No, when was the vote?

MR. WYRI CK: There's actually been a
proposed anendnent to the bylaws which there's a 30 day
notice in there.

COWM SSI ONER DAVIS:  Right, that's what |
t hought .

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Any ot her new
busi ness? Hearing none --

COWM SSI ONER BURTON:  Through the chair.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Ch commi ssi oner ?

COWM SSI ONER BURTON: | nove that we suspend
board secretary G egory Hi cks w thout pay until the
board of police comm ssioners investigate whether or not
to termnate or not termnate to be effective
I mredi ately.

COW SSI ONER BROWN: | second the notion

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: There's a notion
t hat has been noved and seconded. All those in favor
I ndi cate by sayi ng aye.

COWM SSI ONER BURTON:  Aye.

COWM SSI ONER BROMN:  Aye.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Opposed?

OTHER COWM SSI ONERS:  Nay.

COW SSI ONER BURTON: Can we have a record

rollcall vote, Madam Chair? Apparently, there is a few

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 43

commi ssi oners have was pretty silent on the vote.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Conm ssioner, in ny
opi nion the notion did not pass based upon the nunber
that | did hear say nay.

COW SSI ONER BURTON:  Well, can we call for
a record rollcall?

VI CE CHAIR DEWAELSCHE: |t's not necessary |
don't think. Thank you. The notion failed. So any
ot her questions? GCkay, | have announcenents. The next
nmeeting is Novenber 14th at 6:30 p.m at the 6th
preci nct Second G ace United Methodi st Church, 18700 Joy
Road in Detroit. Qur next comunity neeting is
Thur sday, Decenber 12th, 6:30 p.m third precinct
Historic Little Rock Baptist Church 9000 Whodwar d
Avenue. And now we're at oral communi cations and public
coments. M. Brown, how many?

MR. BROAN:. Madam Chair, | currently have
two cards. Ms. Karen CGordon and Ms. Faith.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: (kay, thank you.

M5. GORDON: Hi, ny nane is Karen Gordon.
Chief, on the Detroit News on Cctober the 17th your
words was exactly, |'mgoing on record here stating that
any officers who found untruthfully wll be term nated.
| was arrested and the police officer lied on his police

report.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC

11/ 07/ 2019

(Audi o recording
M5. GORDON: The
t he prosecutor.

(Audi o recording

MS. GORDON
sai d.
(Audi o recording
M5. GORDON:  But
Felix --

their police report. Dennis
Brown, so |

lie -- the lie that was put

That was a |ie.

that was Dennis Smth and Marshal

in the report.

Page 44
pl ayed.)

police officer said this to

pl ayed.)
This is what |

pl ayed.)
still the investigator
Brown on

Smith was training Marshal

hol d hi m accountable for the report being

And stil

today Felix fromthis departnent said he didn't see

anyt hi ng wong when he watched the video, when he read

t he police report.

were your words that you told just

ago.
report.
with it had they not lied on
arrested nme. The wonman down
street they went to them and
that | ady do anything? They
(Audi o recording
M5. GORDON:  But

his police report? Wy didn

Chief Craig,

"' m aski ng you these

| ess than a nonth

The video show that they lied in their police

The prosecutor woul dn't have never went through

me and he never shoul d have
the street, the kids on the
asked them did you see
told them no.

pl ayed.)

why didn't he put this in

t he put in the police

I
TN N NN ) hansonreporting.com

|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED

313.567.8100



DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 45

report the kids they talked to said | didn't do nothing,

© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

that was on the street. He just wanted to arrest ne to
show his ride-alongs that he was the man. They bunped
each other five.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, ma'am
Your tinme is up. Chief.

MS. GORDON: Pl ease watch them videos,
that's all | ask.

CH EF CRAIG Through the chair. Comuander
McGui nnis who works internal affairs do you have any
insights in that investigation? Director Gaveline, |
mean.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Thank
you. Ms. Faith -- oh I'msorry. Go ahead. Cone on.

DI RECTOR GRAVELI NE:  Through the chair,
we've | ooked into this claim The officer who wote
that report is no longer with the department any | onger
and so it's been admnistratively cl osed because the
officer is no longer with the departnent. W took that
st at enent .

CH EF CRAIG Well, through the chair and
did we predetermne that there was a fal se statenent?

DI RECTOR GRAVELINE: W did not. And so
what happened was a warrant request was given to Wayne

County for both the juvenile and Ms. Gordon. They

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 46

signed on Ms. Gordon. There was a trial. She was found
not guilty. Juvenile they did not sign on and since the
officer left the departnent we did not see a bl atant
clear false statement. And so we administratively

cl osed that report.

CH EF CRAIG And there was no issues
i nvol ving the departnment?

DI RECTOR GRAVELI NE:  No.

CH EF CRAIG Thank you.

MR BROMW:. Ms. Faith.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: kay, Ms. Faith,
yeah, is com ng up. Thank you.

MRS. FAITH: Welcone to this honorable
board. My nanme is Ms. Faith for the record. And | am
glad for how things -- are taking care of so
expeditiously. As soon as the woman cone, the young
| ady they imediately stepped to take care of her
grievance. And | tell you | often wonder what woul d our
nation be like if our female and male officers and
of ficer responds decided to go on a vacation for half or
a year and never conme back. W need to appreciate as we
were saying or | heard you all saying earlier our
responders, because they sacrificially go out and they
wat ch for us and they watch for thenselves; and as |

remenber certain tinmes they were watching for ne when

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 47

couldn't watch for nyself. And as | see the officers
stand up all the tine; they're never cowering. They're
al ways strai ght up and down and the chief always takes
care of everything, you know, that happens in the
departnent and even when he's on vacation he's taking
care of his business he needs to do as a chief.

And then the conm ssioners always stand up
and take care of what they're to do. And whether the
person i s honel ess, whether the person is injured, they
have a grievance agai nst the comm ssioners, |'ve watched
how y' al | conduct yoursel ves when people are talking.
Whenever there's sensitive matters di scussed in any
nmeeting it's always the sanme thing strai ght across.
Strai ght across. And no one is dishonored or
di sregarded. Sonebody's talking to them when they cone
up to them even when you go out in the comunity and
t hey have the neal afterwards they're talking with them
and they're treating themw th respect as if they said
not hi ng. Not hi ng happened. | say that's continual
respect in regard for our community and our nation
everywhere that we have. Even when you all go to New
York it's the sane report. Respect and dignity for the
citizens and civilians as well as the responders. Chief
Betti son he's al ways been that way since he cane. And

he represents you very well when you're in your absence

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 48

chief all the tine. And | conmmend you all very highly
for standing up and doing your job --

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you very nuch
Ms. Faith. W appreciate it. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Madam Chai r per son, may
| have a point of privilege?

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Yes, of course.

COWM SSI ONER HOLLEY: Chief, | know your
heart and | know how you -- | mean, help ne to
understand for exanple the lady -- 'cause we on
television and | want to make sure | know that you and
the police officer understood each other. And I'm
satisfied with the spirit of it. But in ternms of the
letter of the law what can this lady do? In other
words, it must be going on sone tine. Do we owe her an
apol ogy or she was not found guilty? The police officer
been di sm ssed so what is her recourse of action so that
we can bring closure to this 'cause | know that you
woul d want that? Am | making sense to you?

CH EF CRAIG Yes. Through the chair
because a person nakes an all egation doesn't necessarily
mean it's true. W conduct the investigation. You
know, certainly when you tal k about the officer being
dism ssed it sounds |ike the officer left the departnent

not because of this investigation, which doesn't suggest

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN P R PR R PR PR, R R R R
oo N W N R O ©W 0O N O O~ W N B O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019 Page 49

-- many tinmes officers will resign under charges and so
we have spent countless hours with the citizen to try to
get to the truth and so |'ve not gotten -- | know Chris
Graveline has dealt with it probably as nmuch or nore

t han anyone el se. W've had sergeants in ny office,
internal affairs and the conclusion is we haven't found
any wrongdoi ng.

COWM SSI ONER HOLLEY: Now |l et nme ask you.

CHEF CRAIG If we don't find any
wr ongdoi ng, there's nothing I can do.

COWM SSI ONER HOLLEY: As a minister can you
advise what | need to say to her to give her confort
that this is -- that it's over?

CHEF CRAIG | don't think that that's
going to be the answer. You can pray but | just don't
know if that's going to be the answer.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Okay, gotcha.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: Thank you,

Conmi ssi oner.

COW SSI ONER BELL: Madam Chair, if there's
no ot her business | nove for adjournnent.

COW SSI ONER BROMAN:  Second.

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: It's been noved and
seconded. All those in favor indicate by saying aye.

ALL: Aye.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019

VI CE CHAI R DEWAELSCHE: (Opposed?
Thank you for being here everyone.

(Meeting concluded at 4:04 p.m)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 50
Thank you.



© 00 N o o B~ w N e

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © ©® N O OO M W N L O

DBOPC

11/ 07/ 2019 Page 51
STATE OF M CH GAN )
)
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW )

CERTI FI CATE OF NOTARY PUBLI C AND COURT REPORTER

|, Caitlyn Hartley, do hereby certify that the
foregoing neeting was duly recorded by me
stenographically and by ne |later reduced to typewitten
form by means of conputer-aided transcription; and |
certify that this is a true and correct transcript of ny
st enogr aphi ¢ notes so taken.

| further certify that | am neither of counsel to

event of this cause.
L

either party nor interested in the
barty /e g7 1] A

Caitlyn Hartl ey, RPR CSR-8887

Not ary Publi c,

Washt enaw County, M chi gan

My Comm ssion expires: August 15, 2021

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019

1 4 A
1 12:8 4 4:22 84 absence 47:25
10th 15:11,12 17:16,19 40 7:25 Abstentions 12:25
11 21:8 404 14:9 academy 10:17 18:24
11th 7:19 21:23 26:1 42 9:2 11:14,24 access 28:12
12 8:3 45 40:6,8 accident 30:13,17,18,22,24,25
12th 10:21 43:13 4:04 50:3 31:12
145 40:5,8 4:30 10:10 accidents 25:22
14th 43:10 accommodate 36:4
17 8:3 > accountable 44:11
17th 43:21 5 12:10 accountant 6:2
18 14:10 58 14:11 15:9 accurate 25:12
18700 43:11 accurately 25:5
18th 10:24 6 acknowledge 7:20 19:14,17
19 14:8 6 8:15 acknowledgement 8:7
1977 10:16 61 14:10 15:8 Acronyms 30:8
1990s 9:7 6:30 7:543:10,13 Act 8:14
19th 10:16 6th 43:10 action 20:15 34:16,25 48:17
actions 40:2
2 7 active 7:23,25 8:1
2 14112 7 4:27:612:12 147 actual 20:2
2015 7:24 7th 15:11,12 17:16,19 add 22:10 24:527:5
2018 10:24 additional 6:2527:17
2019 4:2 8:15 8 address 22:7 25:7

21st 21:7 22:6

3

8 7.6
8th 15:1017:3,17

3 4:197:214:7,11 18:6
30 42:3

30th 22:6

31st 13:2

343 18:6

3:00 4:3

9 17:19 217
9-1-1 28:2,7
9000 43:14
90s 25:3
9th 8:15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

addressed 38:6

adjourn 10:10
adjournment 49:21
adjusting 34:19
administratively 45:18 46:4
advantage 24:9

advise 49:12

affairs 45:10 49:6

afraid 29:3,4 30:6

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



African 8:3

afternoon 4:5,18,20 5:24 6:4
14:5 24:20

agency 7:14

agenda 5:6 8:18 10:6,8 12:16
13:13 31:22 32:24 33:1,7,13
34:25 36:18

aggravated 14:9 17:6
agreed 21:18

ahead 6:19 28:22 33:17 36:25
45:14

Akbar 6:6

alerts 25:15
allegation 48:21
allotted 9:22
allowed 41:11
Amazon 17:22
amble 10:6
amendment 42:3
amendments 33:1
American 8:3
Americans 7:23
and/or 4:10
Anderson 6:3
announcements 43:9
anticipate 15:23
apology 48:16

app 27:8,12,22 28:5
Apparently 42:25

appoint 37:15,16,23,25 38:13
39:3

appointed 10:15 37:4,20
38:14

appointment 37:24 38:25
appreciation 11:11,16
approval 5:6 12:15 13:2,20

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
approve 13:17,23

approved 14:3

aptitude 10:22

area 20:5

areas 14:7 15:16 17:7 25:17
arguments 14:15

Aric 8:20

arrest 45:2

arrested 43:24 44:20
Article 7:6

articles 37:19

Asian 8:4

assaults 14:917:6
assigned 23:6 25:1
assignment 32:16
assignments 10:23
assist 30:21

assistance 31:5
assistant 6:13,14 15:14
assured 32:7,11
at-large 4:21,23
attached 32:24
Attendance 11:5
attending 4:8,10 6:5 10:7
attention 17:531:21
attentions 26:16
attorney 5:21 39:8,11,17
audience 10:7

audio 44:1,4,7,23
audio/visual 5:13
authority 34:22 36:23 37:5,6
auto 15:24 16:2,15 18:7,9
Avenue 43:15

avoid 9:24

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

award 11:5,6,8,9,10 20:3,4
awards 11:7,23
aware 27:8

aye 12:20,21 13:7,8,25 14:1
42:19,20,21 49:24,25

B-O-L-O 30:3

back 9:1912:1513:1,13 21:24
37:7 46:21

bad 22:23 30:12 31:8
Bailey 4:12

Baptist 21:8 43:14
bar 14:17

based 38:24 39:25 43:3
basically 27:11 38:15
basis 25:9
Basketball 11:7
beauty 27:12

began 10:18 15:1 32:9
behalf 4:9 6:20 24:21
behavior 22:23

Bell 4:2212:17 18:12,13 19:19
35:24 36:10 38:3,4 49:20

benefits 24:9

Bettison 21:6,19 22:3 23:23
29:24 47:24

Betty 20:9

big 22:20

bit 17:5
biweekly 25:9
blatant 46:3
blessing 19:1
block 27:15 30:18
blocked 30:19

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



blocking 31:9
Blossom 5:23

board 4:7,9 5:20,22,23 6:1,4,
20,24 7:1,6,9 8:9,12,13,16
11:21 14:6 20:10 22:11 24:17
31:19,23 35:4,21 36:24 37:15,
16 38:25 39:8,10,11,19 40:1,
2,3,2542:12,13 46:14

board's 39:12
boards 34:17
body 20:2,14 25:22
BOLO 26:4

BOPC 5:8,16 8:15
bottom 26:15 38:12
Bowl 11:9

Bragg 9:210:14,15,18,22
11:2,12,17,24 13:19,24

Bragg's 9:4
bring 21:13 29:6 48:18
bringing 22:4

Brooks 4:20,21 10:12,13
13:14,18 20:9,17 21:25 28:21,
23 29:14,19,21,25 41:10,24

brought 21:19

Brown 5:22 9:20 12:7,8,23
13:11 16:19 17:21 18:2,10
26:22,25 28:11 32:20,22
36:14,17 37:12 38:21 39:19
41:5 42:16,21 43:16,17 44:9,
11 46:10 49:22

building 19:11,12,21
bumped 45:3

Burch 4:18,19 13:4,20 21:5,11
30:10 31:2,7,14

bureau 24:23
bureaus 15:15

Burton 12:9,10,24 13:10
39:22,24 42:9,11,20,24 43:5

business 5:7 35:3 36:12,13

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
42:8 47:6 49:21

bylaws 42:3

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

cable 4:11
Caitlyn 5:14

call 30:14 43:5
Callaway 6:9
called 14:17 27:8
calls 28:7,8
camera 20:2 25:22
cameras 20:14

captain 8:20 9:13 24:18,20,21,
23 27:3 30:5 31:18

car 29:1,2 30:12,14,22
car's 29:11,17

card 9:19,20

cards 43:18

care 46:15,17 47:4,6,8
career 10:18 11:2,15
careful 22:19
carjackings 14:11 15:9,22
carries 13:1,12

cars 16:8 29:7

Carter 4:8

case 14:1617:14 26:11
cases 26:2 31:24
category 17:24

CB 21:18,23 22:2
cease 15:6
celebration 18:16
Celebrity 14:18

cell 9:23

Center 7:24

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

certified 11:3

chair 4:5,6,14,24,25 5:2,4,5,10
6:10,12,16 10:4 12:3,13,14,
19,22,25 13:6,9,12,16,22 14:2
15:19 16:19 18:11,13 19:15,
16 20:7 21:3 22:9 24:4,16
26:20,22,24 27:4 28:9,22
29:10 30:1,8,10,23 31:17,20
32:20,21 33:15,17,25 34:1,8
35:2,6,15,16,23,24 36:11,14,
16,25 37:9,11,12 38:3,4,21
39:5,7,17,22,23 40:4,7,10,14,
17,20 41:7,21 42:7,9,10,17,
22,25 43:2,7,17,19 45:5,9,13,
15,21 46:11 48:3,7,20 49:18,
20,23 50:1

chair's 31:25
Chairperson 4:8 40:16 48:5
challenge 19:8
chance 22:14
change 32:25 33:3
channel 4:11
chaplain 4:11,14
Chapter 7:6
charge 26:11
charges 49:1
Charles 4:12

charter 7:6 37:13,18,21 38:9,
13,22,24 39:2

charter-mandated 37:22
Chicago 23:18

chief 5:3,4,17 6:10,12,13,14,
258:2111:513:16 14:3,5
15:14,19,21 16:1,5 17:3,8,21,
2518:3,14 19:16 20:7,11,25
21:2,5,10 22:5,9,20 24:4,15,
23 27:4 29:10,15,20,22,24
30:11,23 31:3,13,16 32:9
37:16 39:1 43:21 44:15 45:6,
9,21 46:6,9 47:3,6,23 48:1,8,
20 49:9,14

chief's 9:15,21 13:13

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100



chiefs 15:14

Chris 49:3
Christmas 7:3
Church 21:8 43:11,14
circulate 39:16

cited 34:22

cities 27:10

citizen 6:22 25:21 28:11 32:15
49:2

citizenry 11:11

citizens 7:15 11:13,22 12:2
27:1,947:23

citizens' 7:9 10:8

city 7:6 9:15 12:1 16:15 22:8
25:24 26:9 27:1,13 33:2 39:25

Civic 6:18

civil 7:15

civilian 7:7,14 23:15
civilians 47:23
claim 45:16
clarification 37:23
clarity 30:11 39:3
class 18:24

clear 36:22 46:4
clock 19:7

closed 7:19 36:19 38:5 45:18
46:5

closer 23:24
closure 48:18
Club 14:17
cluster 25:25
clusters 25:25
Coleman 6:7
collisions 28:1

comfort 49:12

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
command 26:14

Commander 45:9
commands 25:10,18 26:7,8
commend 21:6 48:1
commendations 11:10 21:1

comments 9:18 10:5,7,10
28:20 30:9 41:8 43:16

commission 32:4 34:4,18
39:19 40:1

commissioner 4:6,18,19,20,
22,23 10:11,13 12:4,7,9,11,
17,18,23,24 13:4,5,10,11,14,
18,20,21 15:20,21 16:4,18,19,
2017:21 18:2,10,12,13 19:17,
19 20:9,17 21:5,11,16 25:1
26:22,25 28:11,21,23 29:14,
19,21,25 30:3,6,10 31:2,7,14
32:20,22 33:16,18,21,24 34:7
35:5,8,23,24,25 36:6,10,14,
16,17 37:12 38:3,4,21 39:22,
23,24 40:16,17,18,22 41:3,5,
9,10,20,21,22,24 42:1,5,9,10,
11,16,20,21,24 43:2,5 48:5,8
49:8,11,17,19,20,22

commissioners 4:157:2,7
10:3,4 11:21 12:5,21 13:8
17:10 20:8,13 21:4,25 24:6,20
26:20 30:2 31:18 42:13,23
43:1 47:7,10

commitment 11:17 12:1
committed 33:10
committee 41:11
committing 26:5
common 14:25 21:15
communication 34:6

communications 8:23 32:5,18
43:15

communities 11:14 20:19
41:15

community 7:427:11,16,19
28:14,17 36:2,3 43:12 47:16,
20

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

community's 27:7
comparable 17:19
compensation 32:4 34:4,17
complaints 7:9 25:21 32:10
complex 16:7,8
compliance 7:10 38:12

Compstat 9:5,12 24:18,21,22,
24 25:2,8 27:7 28:12,16

computer 9:6 25:2

concern 6:21 14:7 32:18
39:13

concerned 23:19
concerns 6:22
conclude 24:14 32:19
concluded 50:3
conclusion 49:6
conduct 47:11 48:22
conducting 4.7
conference 8:15
confidentially 23:16
confirmed 8:12
conflict 21:10
conforms 8:24
confused 18:4
congratulate 13:19
connected 28:2
Connors 35:9
Consent 11:6
consideration 7:18
constantly 23:125:11
consummate 11:20
contact 30:20
continual 47:19
continue 8:5

continued 10:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



continues 15:24
contribute 7:23
contributed 8:8
contributions 7:21
control 7:8 10:19
convenient 35:20
conversations 22:16
cool 18:2
cooperation 10:1
coordinating 23:23
cops 24:2

copy 8:17 33:22 34:20,21

corporal 9:1,410:14,25 11:2,
12,17,24 13:19,24

corporate 33:19 37:15

corporation 32:2 34:2,3,22
38:5,7,9,10,16 39:9,20

correct 34:11 40:9
correlation 27:6
correspondence 33:19 34:2
Coulter 6:8

counsel 32:233:19 34:2,3,22
37:15 38:6,7,9,10,17 39:9,20

countless 49:2
country 8:6

County 14:23 45:25
couple 14:7 20:17 25:23
court 5:14

cousin 19:12
cowering 47:2

Craig 5:3,46:12 14:516:1,5
17:8,25 18:3,14 19:16 21:5,10
22:9 24:15 27:4 29:10,15,20,
22 30:11,23 31:3,13,16 44:15
45:9,21 46:6,9 48:20 49:9,14

credit 11:19

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
crime 8:199:7,9,11,16 14:6,12
17:9,18 18:1 25:3,4,6,15

crimes 25:16 27:13 28:1
crisis 23:20,21

critical 9:16

cut 23:25

D

D.C. 21:6,19 22:3 23:23
Darryl 12:7

date 14:8 31:13,14
David 6:13

Davis 12:11,12 13:21 15:21
16:4,18,20 33:16,18,21,24
34:7 41:20,21,22 42:1,5

day 7:20,22 19:7 22:25 29:9
42:3

days 40:5,6,8
dealing 9:6 25:2
dealt 49:4
decades 11:15

December 8:14 10:16 40:13
43:13

decided 46:20
decision 34:19 40:11
dedicated 9:4
dedication 11:18,24
defense 8:1,6

degree 23:18
delegated 36:23 37:5,6
Dennis 44:9,10

department 7:8,10 9:3,8,13,17
10:16 11:4,13,19,23 22:17
25:4 44:13 45:17,19 46:3,7
47:5 48:24

department's 8:1

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

depends 29:10

deploy 9:11 25:6
deployment 25:13
deputy 15:14 24:23 29:24
Dequindre 30:12 31:6,7
deserves 41:4
deserving 11:4
detective 24:22

Detroit 4:17:5,17 9:2 10:15,17
11:13,21,22 12:2 16:16 22:8
27:8,10 43:12,21

Detroit's 16:9
developed 9:7 25:3
devices 9:24

Dewaelsche 4:5,6,14,24 5:2,5
6:10,16 12:3,14,19,22,25
13:6,9,12,16,22 14:2 15:19
18:11 19:15 20:7 21:3 24:4,16
26:20,24 28:9,22 30:1,8 31:17
32:21 33:15,17,25 34:8 35:2,
6,16,23 36:11,16,25 37:9 38:3
39:5,17,23 40:4,7,10,14,17,20
41:7,21 42:7,10,17,22 43:2,7,
19 45:5,13 46:11 48:3,7
49:18,23 50:1

Dice 15:1

difference 33:3
differently 30:24
dignity 47:22
diligence 10:22 11:25
direct 24:22 27:6 31:4
directive 8:24
directly 16:9 28:1

director 6:3 32:4 38:12 45:11,
15,23 46:8

disciplinary 32:7
discriminatory 7:12

discuss 38:22 40:11

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



discussed 10:147:12
discussing 34:9
dishonored 47:14
dismissed 48:17,24
displayed 10:22
disregarded 47:15
disrupting 31:1
disruptions 9:24
distributed 34:14

district 4:19,22 12:8,10,12
20:5

Don 35:9

DPD 7:218:14 19:24
DPD's 8:19 25:8
DPW 22:7
dramatically 16:16
draw 31:21
drivers 16:13
driveways 29:7
Driving 11:6
dually 11:16

due 14:21
duplicated 32:15
dutifully 10:20
duty 7:23,258:1

E

e-mailed 8:16

earlier 46:22

early 40:13

east 23:14 27:13,24
effective 25:5,13 42:14
effectively 24:8

effort 23:5

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
elaborate 26:18

elected 6:17 22:18 32:3 34:3,
4,14,17,19

electronic 9:23
eliminate 7:11
Elizabeth 4:21
emotional 20:4,12
employees 23:15
empowered 7:7
encourage 9:25 27:22
end 9:17,2117:2

enforcement 9:6 10:21 11:1,2,
16 27:19

English 27:24
enhance 8:22
ensure 8:23

entire 17:14

erupt 14:15
essentially 32:7 37:4
ethnic 8:4

Eva 4:6
everybody's 40:22
evolving 25:11
examples 25:23
excellent 22:5
exceptional 20:6
excuse 13:17
executive 5:25
executives 25:9 26:11
expanded 32:11
expect 32:13
expeditiously 46:16
experience 18:18 20:13
expert 16:11
express 6:20 23:11

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

=

facial 8:19,21,24 14:21 22:13
32:1 34:12

facing 9:16
fact 18:4 20:3
factors 9:10
facts 38:24
Factually 17:11
failed 43:8

Faith 43:18 45:14 46:10,11,13,
14 48:4

fall 16:16

fallen 6:21

false 45:22 46:4
familiar 28:4 31:5
families 6:22

family 35:15,17,20 36:8
fatal 15:2

favor 12:20 13:7,24 42:18
49:24

Faye 6:1

FBI 17:1
feedback 10:9
feel 22:17,18 26:19
Felix 44:9,13
fellow 17:10
female 46:19
fewer 15:4,9 16:8
fight 9:11 14:19,25
figure 8:2,3,4
filed 16:25

Finally 9:25

find 49:9

fire 15:6 18:21 19:1,21,24

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



27:25
firefighter 19:9
firefighters 19:23
fires 27:25
firing 15:1 27:18
fist 14:19

focus 17:10 19:4 25:8,12,14,
15

follow-up 25:14 26:2
force 7:13 25:22
forthcoming 32:8
forward 36:4

found 25:543:23 46:1 48:16
49:6

foundation 18:15 20:9
free 26:19

fresh 25:12

full-time 23:7
Funeral 11:8

Game 15:1

gang 15:4

Garza 4:6

gave 36:21
Gay-daghogo 16:21
gear 19:22
general's 39:25
generally 17:10,20
generate 39:11
geographic 9:9

give 18:14 24:11 29:1 30:11
32:9 35:17 41:17 49:12

giving 20:3,4 23:1
glad 46:15

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
goal 9:12

good 4:5,18,20 5:24 6:4 14:5
24:20 36:3

Gordon 43:18,20 44:2,5,8,24
45:7,25 46:1

gotcha 49:17
governing 37:18
government 4:11
Grace 43:11
Gracie 21:20,21
graduating 10:17

Graveline 32:4 45:11,15,23
46:8 49:4

great 19:520:12 23:23 27:20
Green 14:18 25:20 26:13,14
Gregory 40:3 42:12
grievance 46:18 47:10
group-related 15:5

groups 8:528:13,14,17
guess 18:15 28:1541:2
guidance 38:11

guilty 46:2 48:16

gun 14:19 15:2

guy 294

half 46:20

hall 16:21 24:24

handled 31:12

happened 30:12 45:24 47:19
happening 17:16 23:3,22
hard 8:17 20:20

Hartley 5:14

Harvey 11:9

headquarters 7:3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

health 24:9

healthy 24:2

hear 17:12 31:19 43:4
heard 22:12 46:22
Hearing 36:12 41:8 42:8
heart 48:9

held 8:14

helpful 28:16
helping 35:12

hero 19:1

heroic 19:18
hesitate 19:10

Hicks 4:255:10 12:13 31:20
33:6,20,23 34:1,8,12 35:19
36:6 37:2 39:7 40:3 42:12

high 16:23

highest 12:2 17:18,20
highlight 19:3
highly 11:19 48:1
hired 37:4,17 39:2
hiring 37:13

Historic 43:14
history 39:8

hit 30:15

hitting 30:13

hold 23:21 25:8 44:11
holiday 7:4

Holley 4:2312:18 13:5 30:3,6
35:5,7,8,25 40:16,18,22 48:5,
8 49:8,11,17

homeless 47:9
homicide 14:13,16 15:2
homicides 14:8 17:11
honor 9:3 35:9
honorable 46:13

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



honoring 10:14 13:23
hose 19:10

hosting 18:16

hour 27:25 38:18
hours 49:2

HR 6:338:1

human 37:18

identification 14:21
identified 14:20 23:13
identify 8:10

IG 38:10

immediately 19:22 39:10
42:15 46:17

impacted 16:9

important 6:23 7:17 9:10 24:2
28:18 41:1

inaudible 35:13,15 40:19
incident 14:24 19:19
incidents 18:6

include 25:23

included 8:16 25:22 31:24
including 10:10 25:15,21
incoming 32:17 33:14
incorporate 9:9

increase 7:16

information 7:1,18 9:10 15:15
16:20,23 17:1 25:6,11,13 26:6
27:2,17 28:19 29:1 31:24
32:7,8,9,12,23 33:4,9,10,12
34:9,23 36:18 39:14,15 40:24
41:20

informationally 31:23
injured 6:21,24 47:9
injury 16:24

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
input 10:8

inside 33:23

insights 45:11
inspector 39:25
instance 14:18
instructors 11:4
insurance 16:2,3,22
integrity 11:18 12:1 40:1
intelligence 8:20
interact 18:19
interesting 20:16 28:10
internal 45:10 49:6
intervention 15:7

introduce 4:15 5:8,16,18 6:11
12:6

introduced 6:15
introductions 5:12
investigate 29:16 42:13
investigated 25:18
investigates 7:9

investigation 30:24 45:11
48:22,25

investigative 9:14 25:19

investigator 5:18 6:6,7,8,9
32:10 37:17 39:1 44:8

investigators 5:19

invited 24:1 35:17
invocation 4:12,13
involved 16:14 23:19
involving 14:15 28:6 46:7
issue 16:9 29:11 36:19 38:6

issues 9:16 10:5 16:6,14 17:3
21:14 23:11,17 38:18 46:6

item 32:17 34:25 37:6

items 5:8 7:17 31:21,22 34:14
37:2,3,8

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Jermaine 5:20
Jim 4:23

job 19:520:20 23:8,23 48:2
jobs 24:8 37:25
John 9:13 24:18
Johnson 6:1

join 22:2

joined 6:18

joint 21:7

Joy 43:11
Judgment 11:6
juvenile 45:25 46:2

K

Karen 43:18,20

kids 44:20 45:1

kind 23:2 26:17 28:1,11
kindly 24:17

knew 29:5

kudos 18:14

LA 27:9

lady 44:22 46:17 48:10,14
larcenies 18:4,5 26:5
larceny 17:2518:9 26:10
Latino 8:2

law 9:511:2,1527:19 29:6
48:14

laws 7:10
lawsuits 16:25
leaders 6:18

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



leading 15:1017:4 25:17
League 11:7
League's 8:13

learn 22:2

leave 36:18

leaving 27:18

left 46:3 48:24

legal 37:14

legally 29:11

lesser 23:18

letter 32:2 34:21 48:14
letters 11:11

letting 35:15
Levalley 6:13

levels 22:18

lie 44:5,12

lied 43:24 44:17,19
life 7:16 12:1

Light 14:18 25:20 26:14
Lights 26:13

Lisa 4:8

list 33:13

listed 31:22,23 32:17 34:10
377

literally 20:3
live 27:12
lives 29:4
located 9:19

location 9:9 14:18 19:24,25
23:13,15,25 29:23

locations 26:16

long 12:129:18 38:18
longer 45:17,19

looked 45:16

lot 14:14 16:6,12,13,22 20:10

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
23:9 31:23

lower 15:13

Mack 18:22

Madam 4:255:4,10 6:12 12:13
18:13 26:22 30:10 31:20
32:20 34:1 35:24 36:14 37:12
38:4,21 39:7 40:16 42:25
43:17 48:5 49:20

made 24:23 32:6 34:18 35:22
major 11:7 27:10

make 9:18 13:14 21:9 22:11
23:1 24:1 35:13 36:9 39:10
40:5,10,11 48:11

makes 48:21
making 5:11 27:7 48:19
male 46:19

man 45:3
management 25:19
manager 5:25 20:5
Mandrigu 6:7
manner 25:7 36:5
Mara 21:20

march 18:25
Marshall 44:9,10
mass 28:24,25
matter 38:11
matters 47:12
Mayor 22:20
Mccalister 5:18 6:4,5
Mcguinnis 45:10
meal 47:17
meantime 27:22
medals 21:1
media 5:13 19:2,3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

medical 16:11 24:10
meet 22:14 41:3

meeting 4:7,9,10 6:5 7:4 8:18
9:17,24 10:1,9 16:22 21:7,9,
13 22:4,5,6 28:15 33:8 35:11
36:2,9 38:17 43:10,12 47:13
50:3

meetings 8:11,14 25:9 34:11
41:12,19,23

meets 7:2
Melanie 5:24
member 27:11 40:25

members 5:15,17 22:16 23:6
27:16

mention 22:20
mentioned 24:18
merit 11:5,16 12:2
Methodist 43:11
methods 9:10
Metropolitan 10:17
mic 40:20
Michigan 4:18:12
milestone 11:15
military 7:258:1,8
mind 35:11,12
mini 23:14
minister 49:11
minority 8:1,5

minutes 8:18 9:22 12:5 13:2
32:334:11,21 37:7,20

misconduct 7:12
moderator 20:3
modifies 7:11
mom 18:23
Monday 7:19 8:14

monitors 7:10

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



month 7:5 14:17 17:13 18:20,
23 44:16

months 26:17

motion 5:6 12:16 13:1,3,12,
15,17 14:3 36:20 42:16,17
43:3,8

motorcycle 11:3
move 5:1513:20 42:11 49:21

moved 12:17,19 13:4,6,22
42:18 49:23

Municipal 8:12

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
November 4:2 7:19 43:10

NPO 29:15,16 32:16

number 16:1517:4,19 18:21,
22 21:7,8 22:12,14 32:17 33:8
36:21 43:3

numerous 11:11 26:5
NYPD 22:13,14

O

N

names 6:1541:17
nation 46:19 47:20

nay 12:23,24 13:10,11 42:23
43:4

necessarily 34:25 48:21
neighbor 28:25
neighborhood 22:3 28:3,13
neighborhoods 28:13,24
neighboring 11:14

News 43:21

NIBIN 24:25

night 18:17 20:25 22:25 29:9
no-fault 16:13
noncriminal 7:9

nonfatal 14:10 17:6,11
north 31:9

note 10:7

notes 32:2

notice 42:4

noticed 4:16 14:14 32:23
notification 27:16

notified 40:23,25

notifying 34:3

objective 7:15

observance 7:19

obstruction 28:6

obtained 9:20

occupied 29:12

occurred 14:17

occurrence 14:25

occurring 27:14

OCI 32:10,11

October 10:24 13:2 21:6 43:21

office 5:17 7:18 14:23 32:9
33:9 34:13 49:5

officer 6:22 10:18,22 11:3
18:20 19:8 21:20 26:10 32:16
43:24 44:2 45:16,19 46:3,20
48:12,16,23,24

officers 6:21,24 18:21 19:4,25
20:6,20,22 21:25 22:22 23:10,
15,18 25:1,6 26:8 30:15,16,20
31:4 32:3 41:14 43:23 46:19
47:1 49:1

officials 6:17 34:3,20
OIC 26:3

one's 29:14

Open 8:14

operation 10:19
operations 8:8 9:14 10:20

opinion 37:14 38:1,5,20,23
43:3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10
opportunity 18:19 19:4 38:13

Opposed 12:22 13:9 14:2
42:22 50:1

oral 43:15

order 10:1,4
orderly 10:9
ordinance 21:17
ordinances 22:8
outstanding 18:17
oversight 7:7,14
overwhelmed 23:9
owe 48:15

owed 34:17

P

p.m. 4:37:28:1543:10,13
50:3

packages 17:22

packet 8:16 32:15,25 33:4,23
34:5

parked 29:8,11

parking 29:7,8

Parks 11:8
parliamentary 8:13

part 23:6 24:2 25:16 37:7
part-time 23:9
participate 8:6,11
partner 24:24

pass 43:3

past 5:7 10:2 22:13 26:16
35:17 39:14

pastors 21:17

patrol 10:20 21:18,24 22:2
25:19

pattern 26:10
patterns 15:15 25:15,17,25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



pay 24:7 42:12
peacetime 7:22 8:9
peer 23:4,10

people 17:22 18:3 20:21 31:8,
10 37:21,24 47:11

percent 7:258:3,4 14:7,11,12
18:6

Perfect 11:5,6

period 33:12 40:12
permanent 23:6
person 30:13 47:9 48:21
person's 29:16
personal 16:24
personally 19:11 23:12
personnel 7:259:11 38:12
Pew 7:24

phones 9:23

photo 14:22

piece 23:24

pieces 33:9

place 9:23 41:13
places 41:17

plan 8:20

played 44:1,4,7,23
Pleasant 21:8

point 7:17 16:20 31:25 40:18
41:20 48:6

pointed 19:18

police 4:67:1,6,8,11,12,13
9:2,8,11 10:16,17,18,21
11:13,19,21,22 12:11 19:1,21
20:6,20,22,24 21:20 22:1,19,
21 25:1,4 40:1 41:14 42:13
43:24 44:2,10,15,17,25 48:12,
16

policy 5:257:11 8:24 25:20
Polly 6:5

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
population 17:18

porches 17:23
portion 26:1
positions 37:23 39:3
posted 36:19
potentially 27:20
practice 39:9
practices 7:12

pray 49:15

precinct 10:19,20,21 15:10,11
17:3,16,17 21:23 26:1,6
43:11,13

precincts 15:10,12 21:14,21
25:10,17

precondition 8:10
predetermine 45:22
preliminarily 23:13
prepare 35:19 39:6,18
prepared 22:10

present 25:10 38:8 39:18

presentation 9:520:122:11
24:12,17 25:24 35:14,22

presenting 9:14
pretty 30:25 31:8 43:1
previous 22:6

print 9:18

prior 5:11

priorities 6:23
privilege 48:6
probable 14:20
probation 18:20
procedure 33:3
procedures 8:13
process 8:23 25:11 38:1,14,16
produced 14:19

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11
professional 11:20 32:5

professionalism 10:3 11:17,
25

program 20:11 28:12
progress 26:12 27:15
Project 25:20
promised 35:10
promoted 10:24
proof 20:25

properly 31:12
property 14:12 18:1
proposed 42:3
prosecutor 44:3,18
prosecutor's 14:23
protect 7:14
protecting 20:23
protection 6:23 16:24
protective 19:22
proud 18:23

provide 4:12 6:25 7:7 15:15
provided 8:17

public 9:18 10:7,10 11:18,25
18:15 19:7 20:13 43:15

pulled 15:2
purpose 21:13
push 26:7 36:1

put 26:4,6 27:16 33:7 40:20
41:18 44:12,24,25

putting 32:12

quality 7:16

quarter 15:8

quarters 18:8

guestion 16:2,6 28:10,24

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



32:19,22 33:16 36:15 39:6,19
41:11

guestions 15:17,18,20 24:13
26:18,19,21 30:9 33:15,25
39:21 40:24 41:8 43:9

quick 26:17

quickly 14:15
Quinn 5:12

quorum 5:112:13,15

R

racial 8:5

ran 30:13,14

rank 10:25

rapid 25:13

rates 15:24 16:3,11,16,22,23
reach 23:10 35:20
read 9:322:11 44:14
reads 39:1

ready 22:7

real 23:527:13
reappointed 37:21
reason 33:13

rec 14:21

receive 6:24 32:1 33:11
received 27:8 32:2,14
receiving 17:1

recent 14:14

recipient 11:5

recognition 8:19,22,25 11:8,9,
23 22:13 32:1 34:12

recognize 12:419:2 20:8
recognized 10:3
recommendation 38:8

record 9:3 42:24 43:6,22
46:14

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
recording 44:1,4,7,23

recourse 48:17
recruiting 41:12,18
reduce 25:4
reduction 14:11 18:6
reference 35:25 38:11,18
reflected 34:10
reflects 33:11

regard 12:2 47:20
relations 28:14
relative 32:6,10
relentless 25:14
relevant 10:5

Relief 11:10
remarkable 11:14
remarks 27:6
remember 18:24 46:25
remind 8:11
reminder 7:22 8:9

report 6:20,24 7:1,24 8:19,22,
24 9:15,21 13:13 14:4,6 15:17
24:14,15,22 31:25 32:1,19,23
34:10,13 38:10,16 39:25
43:25 44:10,11,12,15,18,25
45:1,17 46:5 47:22

reported 34:18

reporter 5:14

reporting 8:23 15:22 34:15
reports 8:18 17:1 27:25 28:16
reposted 37:25
representative 16:21
representatives 6:19
represents 47:25

request 31:4 32:6,10 36:9
37:14 45:24

requesting 9:15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

12
requests 32:15

require 8:10
rescind 36:21
rescinded 37:5
rescinding 36:23
rescue 20:2
Research 7:24
reside 27:15
residents 7:16
residual 23:3
resign 49:1

resolution 9:110:11,14 11:23
13:23 35:18,19 36:7,8,21,22
37:1

resolutions 37:19
resolved 11:21
resources 25:13 37:18
respect 10:2 41:3 47:18,20,22
respected 11:19
respective 15:14
respond 19:9 36:1
responded 18:21 19:13,25
responder 19:20
responders 46:23 47:23
responds 46:20
response 39:12
responsibilities 37:22
responsible 24:25
restrict 10:5

retirement 11:1

retiring 10:14

return 32:16

Reverend 35:6

review 25:21 26:15 38:15

reviews 7:11

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



revisions 8:21
ribbon 23:25
ride-alongs 45:3
rights 7:15

risk 25:20

Road 21:8 43:12

robberies 14:10 15:7,9,13
17:12,14,20,22 18:4 25:24

robbery 15:15 17:23 26:10
Robert 5:22 9:20

Rock 43:14

rollcall 42:25 43:6

room 8:15 26:7

Rosa 11:8

rule 29:9

run 10:9 30:15

S

sacrifices 7:21
sacrificially 46:23
safely 24:8
safety 6:22 18:15
salaries 34:19
sample 26:13
satisfied 48:13
scene 19:20
schedule 36:7

seconded 12:20 13:7,23 42:18
49:24

secret 17:17

secretary 31:19 36:24 37:16
38:25 39:5 40:3 42:12

section 10:19,21 37:13,18
38:22,23

selective 28:7

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
Senior 6:6

sense 39:1048:19
sensitive 47:12
sergeant 5:12 19:21 24:24
sergeants 49:5

serve 10:25 24:3

served 10:20 11:12
service 7:23 9:4 11:18,25
servicemen 8:2
services 5:13 24:10
serving 19:7

session 5:12 36:19 38:5
sexual 14:8

share 8:2,21 21:14
Sherry 16:21

Shirley 4:19

shooting 27:14

shootings 14:10,15 15:5 17:6,
11

shortly 19:23
shot 14:19
shots 15:1
show 44:17 45:3
showed 20:2
showing 20:14
sic 6:7 35:9
side 23:14 27:13

Sidney 9:210:14,15 11:24
13:19,24

sign 22:2 27:11 46:2
signhed 46:1
significant 30:25
silent 43:1

similar 28:4

similarities 26:2

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

13
simply 16:7 31:21 34:18

sir 21:11 27:3
sister 19:11

site 26:25

sits 20:9 29:3
situation 23:20
size 22:7

slides 25:23

Smith 44:9,10

sole 16:17

solely 16:12
Somebody's 47:15
sort 35:18

sounds 48:24
south 31:9
southwest 26:1
speak 9:22 10:4 21:23 26:8
speaker 9:22
speaker's 9:19
speaking 11:22 17:7
speaks 21:16 37:15
special 11:16 26:15
specialized 25:10
specific 25:16
specifically 9:7 18:5 25:3,18
speeding 21:16
spent 49:2

spirit 48:13

spoke 18:24 21:17 36:20
sponsoring 18:16
spread 26:9

squad 30:16,21

staff 5:8,16,22,23 6:11 37:4,17
39:1

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



stand 5:16 30:4 47:2,7
Standards 32:5
standing 48:2

stands 9:6 25:2
Stanton 6:8

Star 11:7

start 5:56:19 21:23
started 23:4,22
starting 4:16 6:13 14:13 23:7
state 16:9,20

stated 25:2

statement 45:20,22 46:4
stating 43:22

station 23:14

statistics 9:6,16 25:2,20
stepped 4:16 46:17
steps 38:7

Stewart 6:9

stigma 23:19

stolen 16:8 17:2 29:17,22
stop 41:19

stories 19:5

straight 47:3,13,14

street 29:3,4,12 30:18,19
31:10 44:20,21 45:2

street all 29:8
subcommittee 41:23
subject 34:5
submitted 9:21 14:22
subsequent 14:21
suburbs 26:10
success 20:10
suggest 48:25
suggestion 39:13

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
suicides 22:12

Sunday 28:24

Super 11:9
supervising 6:6 25:19
supervisor 31:3
supervisors 11:10
supervisory 7:8
supplied 34:20

support 6:21 13:5,21 21:24
22:23 23:2,5,11 24:5,7

supported 22:17,18
supporting 19:18

supposed 29:8

suspect 14:19,20,23 15:1 26:4
suspend 42:11

Svec 9:13 24:19,20,21 27:3
30:5

T

table 9:19 18:19 22:4
tables 41:18

tactics 25:14

tagged 17:23

takes 47:3

taking 17:22 46:15 47:5

talk 17:9 22:14,24 23:16 27:22
41:14 48:23

talked 16:23 17:8 27:5 45:1

talking 16:2 18:22 19:13 29:12
47:11,15,17

taping 5:12
teach 28:19
television 48:11
tells 28:5
tentative 33:7

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

14
Teresa 5:23

terminate 42:14
terminated 43:23

terms 38:9,16 48:13
testament 22:25
thankless 20:20
Thanksgiving 7:3

theft 16:12

thefts 15:23 16:15 18:7,9
thing 22:10 23:12,22 47:13

things 14:14 20:18 22:24 23:3
33:14 46:15

thought 20:12 40:7 42:6
thrown 34:6
Thursday 7:533:8 43:13

time 9:10 10:6,8 15:8 23:25
27:13,21 29:6,18 32:6 33:12
35:21 36:345:6 47:2 48:1,15

timely 25:7,12 35:25 36:5
times 18:3 46:25 49:1
tirelessly 11:12

today 4:7,115:13 6:6,18 8:17
9:1 12:16 32:19 44:13

today's 4:8 6:5 14:8
Todd 23:22

told 21:12 44:16,22
tool 27:20

tools 24:8

Tosqui 8:20

tough 22:22

town 16:21

track 25:5

traffic 10:21,25 28:1,5,6 30:18
311

train 28:18
trained 21:18 30:16,20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



training 8:13 25:21 41:16
44:10

trauma 23:16
treat 10:2

treated 30:24
treating 47:18
tremendous 10:22
trend 14:14 15:4
trends 25:15

trial 46:1

true 15:24 48:22
truth 49:3

Tuesday 8:17 21:22 32:24
33:4,7,8

type 19:1,13

UCR 17:1
undergone 38:19

understand 9:8,12 16:1,5
17:15 21:12 22:15 35:9 48:10

understanding 16:11 40:4
understood 48:12
unfinished 35:3 36:12
uniforms 20:23

unique 18:18 19:19
unit 8:20 24:21,22,24,25
United 43:11
unlicensed 16:13
unnecessary 7:13
unoccupied 29:13
untruthfully 43:23
update 9:15 39:15
uptick 17:13

utilize 28:19

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019
utilized 9:13

\Y

vacation 46:20 47:5

vehicle 15:23 16:12 27:17,18
29:12,13,17,22

vehicle's 27:18
vehicles 17:2
veteran 9:2
Veteran's 7:20,22
veterans 7:21 8:7
vibrate 9:24

vice 4:5,6,14,24 5:2,5 6:10,16
12:3,14,19,22,25 13:6,9,12,
16,22 14:2 15:19 18:11 19:15
20:7 21:3 24:4,16 26:20,24
28:9,22 30:1,8 31:17 32:21
33:15,17,25 34:8 35:2,6,16,23
36:11,16,25 37:9 38:3 39:5,
17,23 40:4,7,10,14,17,20
41:7,21 42:7,10,17,22 43:2,7,
19 45:5,13 46:11 48:3,7
49:18,23 50:1

victim 14:20 15:3

video 36:20 44:14,17
videos 45:7

view 27:1,2

viewing 4:10

violence 14:16

violent 14:6,12 17:9
visitors 7:16

vote 12:4 41:22 42:1,25 43:1
voted 37:3

w

walking 20:23
wanted 22:10 27:4 39:3 45:2

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

15
wanting 41:14

war 7:21 8:8
warrant 14:22 45:24

watch 19:9 20:12,22 45:7
46:24 47:1

watched 36:20 44:14 47:10
watching 46:25

Wayne 14:23 45:24

Waze 28:5

wear 19:23

website 27:1

week 7:215:22 22:13 35:8
36:17

week's 34:11

weekly 6:24

weeks 7:4 40:15

White 5:24 6:14

wide 9:16 25:24 26:9 33:2
William 12:12

Willie 4:22 12:9

woman 28:25 44:20 46:16
women 8:2

Woodward 43:14

words 31:8 43:22 44:16 48:15

work 5:13 15:6,7 19:18 20:6,
20 22:22 34:4 35:20

working 23:22 41:12
works 28:3 45:10
worn 20:2 25:22
written 8:21

wrong 44:14
wrongdoing 49:7,10
wrote 45:16

Wyrick 5:20 37:11 39:18 40:6,
9,13 42:2

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



y'all 47:11

year 9:217:1518:7,8,17 19:6
46:21

year-to-date 18:5

years 9:4 11:14,24 15:13
16:10

yesterday 20:1

York 9:8 22:13 23:18 25:4
27:947:22

young 19:8 46:16

z

zero'd 16:15
zigzag 31:11

DBOPC
11/ 07/ 2019

I COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

1.
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
il

313.567.8100

16



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51

	Word Index
	Index: 1..afraid
	1 (1)
	10th (4)
	11 (1)
	11th (3)
	12 (1)
	12th (2)
	145 (2)
	14th (1)
	17 (1)
	17th (1)
	18 (1)
	18700 (1)
	18th (1)
	19 (1)
	1977 (1)
	1990s (1)
	19th (1)
	2 (1)
	2015 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2019 (2)
	21st (2)
	3 (5)
	30 (1)
	30th (1)
	31st (1)
	343 (1)
	3:00 (1)
	4 (2)
	40 (1)
	404 (1)
	42 (3)
	45 (2)
	4:04 (1)
	4:30 (1)
	5 (1)
	58 (2)
	6 (1)
	61 (2)
	6:30 (3)
	6th (1)
	7 (4)
	7th (4)
	8 (1)
	8th (3)
	9 (2)
	9-1-1 (2)
	9000 (1)
	90s (1)
	9th (1)
	absence (1)
	Abstentions (1)
	academy (2)
	access (1)
	accident (7)
	accidents (1)
	accommodate (1)
	accountable (1)
	accountant (1)
	accurate (1)
	accurately (1)
	acknowledge (3)
	acknowledgement (1)
	Acronyms (1)
	Act (1)
	action (4)
	actions (1)
	active (3)
	actual (1)
	add (3)
	additional (2)
	address (2)
	addressed (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjournment (1)
	adjusting (1)
	administratively (2)
	advantage (1)
	advise (1)
	affairs (2)
	afraid (3)

	Index: African..blocked
	African (1)
	afternoon (7)
	agency (1)
	agenda (13)
	aggravated (2)
	agreed (1)
	ahead (5)
	Akbar (1)
	alerts (1)
	allegation (1)
	allotted (1)
	allowed (1)
	Amazon (1)
	amble (1)
	amendment (1)
	amendments (1)
	American (1)
	Americans (1)
	and/or (1)
	Anderson (2)
	announcements (1)
	anticipate (1)
	apology (1)
	app (5)
	Apparently (1)
	appoint (6)
	appointed (5)
	appointment (3)
	appreciation (2)
	approval (4)
	approve (2)
	approved (1)
	aptitude (1)
	area (1)
	areas (4)
	arguments (1)
	Aric (1)
	arrest (1)
	arrested (2)
	Article (1)
	articles (1)
	Asian (1)
	assaults (3)
	assigned (2)
	assignment (1)
	assignments (1)
	assist (1)
	assistance (1)
	assistant (3)
	assured (2)
	at-large (2)
	attached (1)
	Attendance (1)
	attending (4)
	attention (2)
	attentions (1)
	attorney (5)
	audience (1)
	audio (4)
	audio/visual (1)
	authority (4)
	auto (5)
	Avenue (1)
	avoid (1)
	award (9)
	awards (2)
	aware (1)
	aye (11)
	B-O-L-O (1)
	back (7)
	bad (3)
	Bailey (1)
	Baptist (2)
	bar (1)
	based (3)
	basically (2)
	basis (1)
	Basketball (1)
	beauty (1)
	began (3)
	behalf (3)
	behavior (1)
	Bell (11)
	benefits (1)
	Bettison (6)
	Betty (1)
	big (1)
	bit (1)
	biweekly (1)
	blatant (1)
	blessing (1)
	block (2)
	blocked (1)

	Index: blocking..chief's
	blocking (1)
	Blossom (2)
	board (41)
	board's (1)
	boards (1)
	body (3)
	BOLO (1)
	BOPC (3)
	bottom (2)
	Bowl (1)
	Bragg (11)
	Bragg's (1)
	bring (3)
	bringing (1)
	Brooks (18)
	brought (1)
	Brown (30)
	building (3)
	bumped (1)
	Burch (10)
	bureau (1)
	bureaus (1)
	Burton (11)
	business (7)
	bylaws (1)
	cable (1)
	Caitlyn (1)
	call (2)
	Callaway (1)
	called (2)
	calls (2)
	camera (2)
	cameras (1)
	captain (9)
	car (5)
	car's (2)
	card (2)
	cards (1)
	care (5)
	career (3)
	careful (1)
	carjackings (3)
	carries (2)
	cars (2)
	Carter (1)
	case (3)
	cases (2)
	category (1)
	CB (3)
	cease (1)
	celebration (1)
	Celebrity (1)
	cell (1)
	Center (1)
	certified (1)
	chair (108)
	chair's (1)
	Chairperson (3)
	challenge (1)
	chance (1)
	change (2)
	channel (1)
	chaplain (2)
	Chapter (1)
	charge (1)
	charges (1)
	Charles (1)
	charter (9)
	charter-mandated (1)
	Chicago (1)
	chief (67)
	chief's (3)

	Index: chiefs..continued
	chiefs (1)
	Chris (1)
	Christmas (1)
	Church (3)
	circulate (1)
	cited (1)
	cities (1)
	citizen (5)
	citizenry (1)
	citizens (7)
	citizens' (2)
	city (11)
	Civic (1)
	civil (1)
	civilian (3)
	civilians (1)
	claim (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarity (2)
	class (1)
	clear (2)
	clock (1)
	closed (5)
	closer (1)
	closure (1)
	Club (1)
	cluster (1)
	clusters (1)
	Coleman (1)
	collisions (1)
	comfort (1)
	command (1)
	Commander (1)
	commands (4)
	commend (2)
	commendations (2)
	comments (8)
	commission (5)
	commissioner (117)
	commissioners (24)
	commitment (2)
	committed (1)
	committee (1)
	committing (1)
	common (2)
	communication (1)
	communications (4)
	communities (3)
	community (11)
	community's (1)
	comparable (1)
	compensation (3)
	complaints (3)
	complex (2)
	compliance (2)
	Compstat (11)
	computer (2)
	concern (4)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (1)
	conclude (2)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conduct (2)
	conducting (1)
	conference (1)
	confidentially (1)
	confirmed (1)
	conflict (1)
	conforms (1)
	confused (1)
	congratulate (1)
	connected (1)
	Connors (1)
	Consent (1)
	consideration (1)
	constantly (2)
	consummate (1)
	contact (1)
	continual (1)
	continue (1)
	continued (1)

	Index: continues..discuss
	continues (1)
	contribute (1)
	contributed (1)
	contributions (1)
	control (2)
	convenient (1)
	conversations (1)
	cool (1)
	cooperation (1)
	coordinating (1)
	cops (1)
	copy (4)
	corporal (10)
	corporate (2)
	corporation (11)
	correct (2)
	correlation (1)
	correspondence (2)
	Coulter (1)
	counsel (13)
	countless (1)
	country (1)
	County (2)
	couple (3)
	court (1)
	cousin (1)
	cowering (1)
	Craig (33)
	credit (1)
	crime (16)
	crimes (3)
	crisis (2)
	critical (1)
	cut (1)
	D.C. (4)
	Darryl (1)
	date (3)
	David (1)
	Davis (17)
	day (7)
	days (3)
	dealing (2)
	dealt (1)
	decades (1)
	December (4)
	decided (1)
	decision (3)
	dedicated (1)
	dedication (2)
	defense (2)
	degree (1)
	delegated (3)
	Dennis (2)
	department (20)
	department's (1)
	depends (1)
	deploy (2)
	deployment (1)
	deputy (3)
	Dequindre (3)
	deserves (1)
	deserving (1)
	detective (1)
	Detroit (18)
	Detroit's (1)
	developed (2)
	devices (1)
	Dewaelsche (73)
	Dice (1)
	difference (1)
	differently (1)
	dignity (1)
	diligence (2)
	direct (3)
	directive (1)
	directly (2)
	director (7)
	disciplinary (1)
	discriminatory (1)
	discuss (2)

	Index: discussed..fire
	discussed (2)
	discussing (1)
	dishonored (1)
	dismissed (2)
	displayed (1)
	disregarded (1)
	disrupting (1)
	disruptions (1)
	distributed (1)
	district (6)
	Don (1)
	DPD (3)
	Dpd's (2)
	DPW (1)
	dramatically (1)
	draw (1)
	drivers (1)
	driveways (1)
	Driving (1)
	dually (1)
	due (1)
	duplicated (1)
	dutifully (1)
	duty (3)
	e-mailed (1)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	east (3)
	effective (3)
	effectively (1)
	effort (1)
	elaborate (1)
	elected (8)
	electronic (1)
	eliminate (1)
	Elizabeth (1)
	emotional (2)
	employees (1)
	empowered (1)
	encourage (2)
	end (3)
	enforcement (6)
	English (1)
	enhance (1)
	ensure (1)
	entire (1)
	erupt (1)
	essentially (2)
	ethnic (1)
	Eva (1)
	everybody's (1)
	evolving (1)
	examples (1)
	excellent (1)
	exceptional (1)
	excuse (1)
	executive (1)
	executives (2)
	expanded (1)
	expect (1)
	expeditiously (1)
	experience (3)
	expert (1)
	express (2)
	facial (7)
	facing (1)
	fact (2)
	factors (1)
	facts (1)
	Factually (1)
	failed (1)
	Faith (7)
	fall (1)
	fallen (1)
	false (2)
	familiar (2)
	families (1)
	family (4)
	fatal (1)
	favor (5)
	Faye (1)
	FBI (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (3)
	Felix (2)
	fellow (1)
	female (1)
	fewer (3)
	fight (3)
	figure (3)
	filed (1)
	Finally (1)
	find (1)
	fire (6)

	Index: firefighter..honorable
	firefighter (1)
	firefighters (1)
	fires (1)
	firing (2)
	fist (1)
	focus (6)
	follow-up (2)
	force (2)
	forthcoming (1)
	forward (1)
	found (5)
	foundation (2)
	free (1)
	fresh (1)
	full-time (1)
	Funeral (1)
	Game (1)
	gang (1)
	Garza (1)
	gave (1)
	Gay-dagnogo (1)
	gear (1)
	general's (1)
	generally (2)
	generate (1)
	geographic (1)
	give (8)
	giving (3)
	glad (1)
	goal (1)
	good (8)
	Gordon (10)
	gotcha (1)
	governing (1)
	government (1)
	Grace (1)
	Gracie (2)
	graduating (1)
	Graveline (6)
	great (4)
	Green (4)
	Gregory (2)
	grievance (2)
	group-related (1)
	groups (4)
	guess (3)
	guidance (1)
	guilty (2)
	gun (2)
	guy (1)
	half (1)
	hall (2)
	handled (1)
	happened (3)
	happening (3)
	hard (2)
	Hartley (1)
	Harvey (1)
	headquarters (1)
	health (1)
	healthy (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (2)
	Hearing (3)
	heart (1)
	held (1)
	helpful (1)
	helping (1)
	hero (1)
	heroic (1)
	hesitate (1)
	Hicks (16)
	high (1)
	highest (4)
	highlight (1)
	highly (2)
	hired (3)
	hiring (1)
	Historic (1)
	history (1)
	hit (1)
	hitting (1)
	hold (3)
	holiday (1)
	Holley (18)
	homeless (1)
	homicide (3)
	homicides (2)
	honor (2)
	honorable (1)

	Index: honoring..leaders
	honoring (2)
	hose (1)
	hosting (1)
	hour (2)
	hours (1)
	HR (2)
	human (1)
	identification (1)
	identified (2)
	identify (1)
	IG (1)
	immediately (4)
	impacted (1)
	important (6)
	inaudible (3)
	incident (2)
	incidents (1)
	include (1)
	included (3)
	including (3)
	incoming (2)
	incorporate (1)
	increase (1)
	information (32)
	informationally (1)
	injured (3)
	injury (1)
	input (1)
	inside (1)
	insights (1)
	inspector (1)
	instance (1)
	instructors (1)
	insurance (3)
	integrity (3)
	intelligence (1)
	interact (1)
	interesting (2)
	internal (2)
	intervention (1)
	introduce (6)
	introduced (1)
	introductions (1)
	investigate (2)
	investigated (1)
	investigates (1)
	investigation (4)
	investigative (2)
	investigator (12)
	investigators (1)
	invited (2)
	invocation (2)
	involved (2)
	involving (3)
	issue (4)
	issues (10)
	item (3)
	items (8)
	Jermaine (1)
	Jim (1)
	job (5)
	jobs (2)
	John (2)
	Johnson (2)
	join (1)
	joined (1)
	joint (1)
	Joy (1)
	Judgment (1)
	juvenile (2)
	Karen (2)
	kids (2)
	kind (4)
	kindly (1)
	knew (1)
	kudos (1)
	LA (1)
	lady (4)
	larcenies (3)
	larceny (3)
	Latino (1)
	law (6)
	laws (1)
	lawsuits (1)
	leaders (1)

	Index: leading..monitors
	leading (4)
	League (1)
	League's (1)
	learn (1)
	leave (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (2)
	legal (1)
	legally (1)
	lesser (1)
	letter (3)
	letters (1)
	letting (1)
	Levalley (1)
	levels (1)
	lie (3)
	lied (3)
	life (2)
	Light (3)
	Lights (1)
	Lisa (1)
	list (1)
	listed (5)
	literally (1)
	live (1)
	lives (1)
	located (1)
	location (8)
	locations (1)
	long (3)
	longer (3)
	looked (1)
	lot (8)
	lower (1)
	Mack (1)
	Madam (22)
	made (4)
	major (2)
	make (13)
	makes (1)
	making (3)
	male (1)
	man (1)
	management (1)
	manager (2)
	Mandrigu (1)
	manner (2)
	Mara (1)
	march (1)
	Marshall (2)
	mass (2)
	matter (1)
	matters (1)
	Mayor (1)
	Mccalister (3)
	Mcguinnis (1)
	meal (1)
	meantime (1)
	medals (1)
	media (3)
	medical (2)
	meet (2)
	meeting (29)
	meetings (7)
	meets (1)
	Melanie (1)
	member (2)
	members (5)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	merit (3)
	Methodist (1)
	methods (1)
	Metropolitan (1)
	mic (1)
	Michigan (2)
	milestone (1)
	military (3)
	mind (2)
	mini (1)
	minister (1)
	minority (2)
	minutes (9)
	misconduct (1)
	moderator (1)
	modifies (1)
	mom (1)
	Monday (2)
	monitors (1)

	Index: month..patterns
	month (6)
	months (1)
	motion (13)
	motorcycle (1)
	move (4)
	moved (7)
	Municipal (1)
	names (2)
	nation (2)
	nay (6)
	necessarily (2)
	neighbor (1)
	neighborhood (3)
	neighborhoods (2)
	neighboring (1)
	News (1)
	NIBIN (1)
	night (4)
	no-fault (1)
	noncriminal (1)
	nonfatal (3)
	north (1)
	note (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (1)
	noticed (3)
	notification (1)
	notified (2)
	notifying (1)
	November (3)
	NPO (3)
	number (13)
	numerous (2)
	NYPD (2)
	objective (1)
	observance (1)
	obstruction (1)
	obtained (1)
	occupied (1)
	occurred (1)
	occurrence (1)
	occurring (1)
	OCI (2)
	October (4)
	office (7)
	officer (19)
	officers (27)
	officials (3)
	OIC (1)
	one's (1)
	Open (1)
	operation (1)
	operations (3)
	opinion (6)
	opportunity (3)
	Opposed (5)
	oral (1)
	order (2)
	orderly (1)
	ordinance (1)
	ordinances (1)
	outstanding (1)
	oversight (2)
	overwhelmed (1)
	owe (1)
	owed (1)
	p.m. (6)
	packages (1)
	packet (6)
	parked (2)
	parking (2)
	Parks (1)
	parliamentary (1)
	part (4)
	part-time (1)
	participate (2)
	partner (1)
	pass (1)
	past (6)
	pastors (1)
	patrol (5)
	pattern (1)
	patterns (4)

	Index: pay..question
	pay (2)
	peacetime (2)
	peer (2)
	people (8)
	percent (8)
	Perfect (2)
	period (2)
	permanent (1)
	person (4)
	person's (1)
	personal (1)
	personally (2)
	personnel (3)
	Pew (1)
	phones (1)
	photo (1)
	piece (1)
	pieces (1)
	place (2)
	places (1)
	plan (1)
	played (4)
	Pleasant (1)
	point (6)
	pointed (1)
	police (44)
	policy (4)
	Polly (1)
	population (1)
	porches (1)
	portion (1)
	positions (2)
	posted (1)
	potentially (1)
	practice (1)
	practices (1)
	pray (1)
	precinct (14)
	precincts (6)
	precondition (1)
	predetermine (1)
	preliminarily (1)
	prepare (3)
	prepared (1)
	present (3)
	presentation (8)
	presenting (1)
	pretty (3)
	previous (1)
	print (1)
	prior (1)
	priorities (1)
	privilege (1)
	probable (1)
	probation (1)
	procedure (1)
	procedures (1)
	process (5)
	produced (1)
	professional (2)
	professionalism (3)
	program (2)
	progress (2)
	Project (1)
	promised (1)
	promoted (1)
	proof (1)
	properly (1)
	property (2)
	proposed (1)
	prosecutor (2)
	prosecutor's (1)
	protect (1)
	protecting (1)
	protection (2)
	protective (1)
	proud (1)
	provide (4)
	provided (1)
	public (9)
	pulled (1)
	purpose (1)
	push (2)
	put (9)
	putting (1)
	quality (1)
	quarter (1)
	quarters (1)
	question (11)

	Index: questions..reviews
	questions (14)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	Quinn (1)
	quorum (3)
	racial (1)
	ran (2)
	rank (1)
	rapid (1)
	rates (6)
	reach (2)
	read (3)
	reads (1)
	ready (1)
	real (2)
	reappointed (1)
	reason (1)
	rec (1)
	receive (3)
	received (3)
	receiving (1)
	recent (1)
	recipient (1)
	recognition (10)
	recognize (3)
	recognized (1)
	recommendation (1)
	record (5)
	recording (4)
	recourse (1)
	recruiting (2)
	reduce (1)
	reduction (2)
	reference (3)
	reflected (1)
	reflects (1)
	regard (2)
	relations (1)
	relative (2)
	relentless (1)
	relevant (1)
	Relief (1)
	remarkable (1)
	remarks (1)
	remember (2)
	remind (1)
	reminder (2)
	report (36)
	reported (1)
	reporter (1)
	reporting (3)
	reports (4)
	reposted (1)
	representative (1)
	representatives (1)
	represents (1)
	request (6)
	requesting (1)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	rescind (1)
	rescinded (1)
	rescinding (1)
	rescue (1)
	Research (1)
	reside (1)
	residents (1)
	residual (1)
	resign (1)
	resolution (12)
	resolutions (1)
	resolved (1)
	resources (2)
	respect (5)
	respected (1)
	respective (1)
	respond (2)
	responded (3)
	responder (1)
	responders (2)
	responds (1)
	response (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsible (1)
	restrict (1)
	retirement (1)
	retiring (1)
	return (1)
	Reverend (1)
	review (3)
	reviews (1)

	Index: revisions..staff
	revisions (1)
	ribbon (1)
	ride-alongs (1)
	rights (1)
	risk (1)
	Road (2)
	robberies (10)
	robbery (3)
	Robert (2)
	Rock (1)
	rollcall (2)
	room (2)
	Rosa (1)
	rule (1)
	run (2)
	sacrifices (1)
	sacrificially (1)
	safely (1)
	safety (2)
	salaries (1)
	sample (1)
	satisfied (1)
	scene (1)
	schedule (1)
	seconded (5)
	secret (1)
	secretary (7)
	section (6)
	selective (1)
	Senior (1)
	sense (2)
	sensitive (1)
	sergeant (3)
	sergeants (1)
	serve (2)
	served (2)
	service (4)
	servicemen (1)
	services (2)
	serving (1)
	session (3)
	sexual (1)
	share (3)
	Sherry (1)
	Shirley (1)
	shooting (1)
	shootings (5)
	shortly (1)
	shot (1)
	shots (1)
	show (2)
	showed (1)
	showing (1)
	sic (2)
	side (2)
	Sidney (6)
	sign (3)
	signed (1)
	significant (1)
	silent (1)
	similar (1)
	similarities (1)
	simply (3)
	sir (2)
	sister (1)
	site (1)
	sits (3)
	situation (1)
	size (1)
	slides (1)
	Smith (2)
	sole (1)
	solely (1)
	Somebody's (1)
	sort (1)
	sounds (1)
	south (1)
	southwest (1)
	speak (4)
	speaker (1)
	speaker's (1)
	speaking (2)
	speaks (2)
	special (2)
	specialized (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (4)
	speeding (1)
	spent (1)
	spirit (1)
	spoke (3)
	sponsoring (1)
	spread (1)
	squad (2)
	staff (8)

	Index: stand..trained
	stand (4)
	Standards (1)
	standing (1)
	stands (2)
	Stanton (1)
	Star (1)
	start (3)
	started (2)
	starting (4)
	state (2)
	stated (1)
	statement (3)
	stating (1)
	station (1)
	statistics (4)
	stepped (2)
	steps (1)
	Stewart (1)
	stigma (1)
	stolen (4)
	stop (1)
	stories (1)
	straight (3)
	street (9)
	street all (1)
	subcommittee (1)
	subject (1)
	submitted (2)
	subsequent (1)
	suburbs (1)
	success (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggestion (1)
	suicides (1)
	Sunday (1)
	Super (1)
	supervising (2)
	supervisor (1)
	supervisors (1)
	supervisory (1)
	supplied (1)
	support (11)
	supported (2)
	supporting (1)
	supposed (1)
	suspect (5)
	suspend (1)
	Svec (6)
	table (3)
	tables (1)
	tactics (1)
	tagged (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (3)
	talk (7)
	talked (4)
	talking (7)
	taping (1)
	teach (1)
	television (1)
	tells (1)
	tentative (1)
	Teresa (1)
	terminate (2)
	terminated (1)
	terms (3)
	testament (1)
	thankless (1)
	Thanksgiving (1)
	theft (1)
	thefts (4)
	thing (4)
	things (6)
	thought (3)
	thrown (1)
	Thursday (3)
	time (17)
	timely (5)
	times (3)
	tirelessly (1)
	today (10)
	today's (3)
	Todd (1)
	told (3)
	tool (1)
	tools (1)
	Tosqui (1)
	tough (1)
	town (1)
	track (1)
	traffic (7)
	train (1)
	trained (3)

	Index: training..Wyrick
	training (4)
	trauma (1)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	treating (1)
	tremendous (1)
	trend (2)
	trends (1)
	trial (1)
	true (2)
	truth (1)
	Tuesday (6)
	type (2)
	UCR (1)
	undergone (1)
	understand (9)
	understanding (2)
	understood (1)
	unfinished (2)
	uniforms (1)
	unique (2)
	unit (5)
	United (1)
	unlicensed (1)
	unnecessary (1)
	unoccupied (1)
	untruthfully (1)
	update (2)
	uptick (1)
	utilize (1)
	utilized (1)
	vacation (2)
	vehicle (8)
	vehicle's (1)
	vehicles (1)
	veteran (1)
	Veteran's (3)
	veterans (2)
	vibrate (1)
	vice (73)
	victim (2)
	video (3)
	videos (1)
	view (2)
	viewing (1)
	violence (1)
	violent (3)
	visitors (1)
	vote (5)
	voted (1)
	walking (1)
	wanted (4)
	wanting (1)
	war (2)
	warrant (2)
	watch (7)
	watched (3)
	watching (1)
	Wayne (2)
	Waze (1)
	wear (1)
	website (1)
	week (5)
	week's (1)
	weekly (1)
	weeks (2)
	White (3)
	wide (4)
	William (1)
	Willie (2)
	woman (3)
	women (1)
	Woodward (1)
	words (4)
	work (9)
	working (2)
	works (2)
	worn (2)
	written (1)
	wrong (1)
	wrongdoing (2)
	wrote (1)
	Wyrick (8)

	Index: y'all..zigzag
	y'all (1)
	year (8)
	year-to-date (1)
	years (5)
	yesterday (1)
	York (6)
	young (2)
	zero'd (1)
	zigzag (1)



